/ CASE. 7082: MARALO, INC. AND DALPORT OIL
/ CORPORATION FOR A WATERFLOOD PROJECT,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

i+ IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

| CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
{DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 7082
Order No, R-6533

APPLICATION OF MARALO, INC, AND
DALPORT GIL CORPORATION FOR A
ﬁATERFLOQO'PRGJECT;WLEﬁftuuNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

]

; ORDER OF THE-DIVISION
BY “THE DIVISION: '

This cause came on for hearing at 9 ﬁ:m. on Nevembsr 12,

NOW, on this llth  day of December, 1980, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the

recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises, :

FINDS;:

(1) That due publie notice having beeh given as required

by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the -
subject matter thersof. ’ ;

(2) That the applicants, Maralo, Inc, and Dalport 0il
Corporation, seek authority to institute a joint watsrflood
project on Dalport's Winters Lease offaetting Maralo's Jalmat
Yatss Unit waterfload praject, by the injection of water into
the Yates ‘formation through a well to be Jointly drilled at
an unorthodox location 1260 feet from the South line and 1250
feet rom the West 1ine of Section 7, Township 25 South, Range
36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

{3) That the wells in the project area are in an advanced
state of depletion and should properly be classified as
"stripper" wells, -

(4) That the proposed waterflood project should regult

in the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable oil, thereby prevent-
ing wasta,

1980, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamels,

-
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(5) That the operators should teke all steps necessary to

pensure that tha injectad water enters only the proposed injec-
Itinn interval and is not permitted to escap3 to athsr formations

,or onto the surface from injoction, production, or plugged and
abandonad wells,

(6) That the injection
Bystéﬁl ghould bs &0 'Ef{'\iij‘lﬁau &8 to limwmit ,l.ujva..ta.uu piassurs-av
ithe wellhead to no more than 575 pai, but the Division Director
—iichol'ld_have_suthority to inerease aaid preasure limitetion,
1should circumstances warrant,

; “(7) That the subject application should be approved and
ithe project should be governed by the provisions of Rulee 0,

,,,"IUA. and_703_af. rna Diviaeinn. Du!an and Qggulnbdﬁn“._,,,_.,

W WILES O

well or injection pressurization
Lo mmmmmriswm o

4
t

17 IS_THEREFORE ORDERED:

: (1) That the applicants, Marale, Ine. and Dalport 041
Corporation, ars hersby authordzed to institute a joint water-.
flood project on Dalport's Winters Lease offsetting Maralo's
Jalmat Yates Unit weterflood project by the injection of water
‘t:into the Yates formation through a well to be jointly drilled
at an unorthodox location 1260 feet from the South lins and
1250 fest from the West line of Section 7, Township 25 South,
Ranga 36 East, NMPM, Jalmat Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

| - (2) That injection into sald well shall be through in-
~ liternally coated tubing, set in a pacKer- which shall be located
as near as nraﬂfinnhln to ths uppsrmast perforation; that the
icasing-tubing annulus of the injection well shell be loaded
with an inert fluild and equipped with an approved pressure
gauge or attention-attracting leak detection device.

(3) That the oparator shall immediately notify the
supervisor of the Divislon's Hobbs district office of the fail-
ure of the tubing or packer in sald injeation well, the leakage
of water or oil from or around any producing well, or the lsakage
of water or oil from any plugged and abandoned well within the
project area and shall take such timely steps as may be necessary
or required to correct aguch fallure or leakage.

: (4) That the injection well herein authorized and/or the
*1njoction pressurization system shall be so equipped as to limit
finjection pressure at the wellhesad to no more than 575 psi,
“provided however, the Division Diroctor may authorize a higher
§aurface injection pressure upon satisfactory showing that such
‘pregsure will not rssult in fracturing of the confining strata.

i
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.Case Na. 7082
‘Order No. R<$533
g (5) That the subjoct waterflood project is horoby desig-
‘nated thea Maralo-Dalport Jalmat Yates Cooperative Waterflood
'Project and shall bs governed by the provisions of Rules 701,
702, and 703 of the Divieslon Rules and Regulations,

l
l (6) That monthly progrees reparts of the waterflood
iproject herein authorized shall be submitted to the Divisfon

*dn accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Division Rules
and kegulations. ' .

; Wll)wmfhatwjuziadletignwof“thig cause is retained for thes
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem neceasary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, onh the day and yaar herein»
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OiL CONSERVATION DIVISION
T emucexts S R —
GOVERNOR SSI:;E LAND OFFICE BURDING
A FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
LARRY KEMOE December 15, 1980 (505) 827-2434
l Re: CASE NO. maan
' Me. Conrad E. Coffield ORDER NO._ o gc3y
- .._Hinkle, Cox, Eaton, Coffield =
) & Hensley’ ; = L TITTT -- — —
[ Attorneys at Law Applicant:
. P, 0. Box 3580
| Midland, Texas 79702
] ‘ .
: P Corporation
: Dear Sir: -

e

Enclosed herewith are two copies of’the above-referenced

Division order recently entered in the subject case.

-“al

JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/fd
Copy of order also sent
Hobbs OCD

Artesia OCD

—
Aztec OCD

Other
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. STATE OF NEW MEXICO
"""""" S ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
12 November 1980

EXAMINER HEARING

- A e S S e - . iy S, M SRR S S G T e A ey b Gt s R T e T S S D R e - T S

IN THE MATTEK OF:

Dalport 0il Corporation for a water-

, )
Application of Maralo, Inc., and )
)
flood project, Lea County, New Mexico.)

)

Pee Ban e o G e s S Tt o S 0 B e . Gt W b G e e Tt e ek e Gy e Bt B G e o PRS S EAe e B B e - e -

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

4

APPEARANCES

For the 0il Conservation

For the Applicant:
HINKLE LAW FIRM
P. 0. Box 3580
Midland, Texas 79701

CAGE
7082

Ernest I,. Padilla, Esq.
Division: Legal Counsel to the Division
' State Land Office Bldg.

‘Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Conrad E. Coffield, Esq.
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RICHARD A,

Applicant
Applicant
Applicant

Applicant

‘Appliicant

Applicant

I NDE X
AN
LOVIRY
Direct Examination by Mr. Coffield

Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets

EXHIBITS

Exhibit One, Plat
Exhibit Two, Plat
Exhibit Three, Tablé
Exhibit Four, Schematics

Exhibit Six, Water Analysis
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" before the Division as a pekiroleum engineer?

MR. STAMETS: Call next Case 7082.

MR. PADILLA: Application of Maralo,‘
Inc., and Dalport 0Oil Corporation for a waterflood project,
Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. COFFIELD: I'm Conrad Coffield with
the Hinkle Law Firm in Midland, Texas,’appeéring on behalf
of Maralo, Inc., apd Dalport Oil Corporation.

I have one witness.
(Witness sworn.)

RICHARD A. LOWRY
being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon his

oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

P

o Mr. Lowry, for the record would you
please state your name, address, occupation, and employer?

A I am Richard A. Lowry, presently reside
in Midland, Texas, and currently employed as‘Prqduction Man-
ager for Maralo, Incorporated.

" L Mr. Lowry, have you previously testified
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A, I have.

0 ~ Were your qualificétions made a matter
of record and accepted by the Division?

A, | They were.

0 | And are you familiar with the applicatio
of Maralo and Dalport in thfs case?

A I am.

0 Further, are you familiar with the
area involved, the unit area invol§ed,ahd the proposed well

locations involved in this case?

MR.  COFFIELD:

5
e

>'Mif“Examiner, any other
questions of Mr. Lowry?

MR. STAMETS: ‘ The witnesspis consiaered
gualified.

0. Mr. Lowry, would you please state what
it is that Maralo and Dalpbrt seek in this épplicatidn?

A We seek aﬁthority to institute & joint
waterfloéd with Dalport on Dalport's 80-acre Winters lease,
which is a direct east offset to the Maralo operated Jalmat
Yates waterflood unit.

We also request approval to drill the

‘:Dalport B-10 Well at an unorthodox location; also to inject

water into that well, and eventually to convert Dalport Winter
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B-2 to a water injection well and inject water into the same
formations in that well.

MR. COFFIFLD: Mr. Examiner, I would
draw:your attention to the fact that the matters that Mr. Lowry

has just recited as to what Dalport and Maralo seek is slighth

oy

at variance with the way the matter is set out in the docket,
in that the docket does not talk about the injection -- or

cdnverting to injection well the Dalport B:'No. 2 Well, although
that was included in the appliéﬁtion.

MR. STAMETS: Lists either of them, okay}

"'MR. COFFIELD: It talks about the new
well,

MR. STAMETS: That's unfortunate; how-
ever the administrative procedﬁres‘are there to allow conver-
sion of this well at a 1at¢r time. We could - we could either
readvertise this case and pick up the other well, or allow
Maralo to file for the second well administratively at a later
date, whichever you prefer.

a. "1 think it's fine to file administrativelly
‘at a later date. It happens to be a regular location so all
we'd be asking for is permission to inject water.

MR. STAMETS: All right.

0 Mr. Lowry, would you please refer to

what we've marked‘as Exhibit One and explain that exhibit to .

I




o
;

10
11
12
13
14
IS5
16
17
18

19

21

22

.23
24

25
26
27

28

Dalport B-10 and convert the Dalport Wintérs 2 in lieu of

6
the Examiner?
A Exhibit One is a plat showing the out-
line of the Jalmat Yates Unit in yellow. It -- it shows all

the wells within twe miles of the boundaries of the Jalmat
Yates Unit. It shows the original seven injectionﬂﬁells
drilled on the ‘Jalmat Yates Unit in red. It shows the addi-
tional ten wells that were planned in green around the line --
boundary ofvthe unit;

"It further shows the 80-acre Dalport
lease outlined’in blﬁe, and it shows the two wells that we
“the Dalportlease in bl
It also sﬁows that two of the original

ten line wells are "Xd" out. What we plan to do is drill the

drilling what was originally approved-as the Jalmap Yates Uniy
No. 5 and 10 on the east boundary of the unit.

0 Mr. Lowry, with respect to Maraio‘é
interests and position in this area aéképerétor of £he‘véfioﬁs
weils; would you please explain_tﬁat matter to the Examiner,
both as to the Jalmat Yates Unit itself, cof which Maralo is
the operator, but also explain the relationship that Maralo
has relative to the two new wells that you'd like to cbmplete.

A , Well, Maralo, of course, is the overator

of the Jalmat Yates Unit and owns approximately 70 percent of
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‘wells in lieu of the original two planned on -- on the line

it.

When the unit was originally formed
there was an effort made to include the 80-acze Dalport
Winters 1easé{{n the original waterxrflood, but there were --
we were néver ;31e Eo work out parameters‘that were acceptabls
to both Dalport and to the rest of the operators within the
Jalmat Unit. So the effort to include that failed, and as
an alterﬁatiée it was decided that we would drill‘the Jalmat
Yates Unit 5 and No. 10 injection wells én the 1§ﬁé between

Dalport's lease and the Jalmat Unit.

— R e T o I el s et bl oot P o
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been unsuccessful ih trying to Qork out a line agreement with
Dalport. Andvfinally we attempted to buy Dalporxrt's 80-acre
lease and were unsuccessful in fhat effort, bﬁf in the end
we were able to work out*qn operating agreement with them
which allowed us to drill a jointly owned new Qell which we'rg
goigé to call the Jalmat Unit Dalpprt{B4lO, and in which they
would péy half the cost ané also they will eventually give

us their Dalport Winters B-2 and allow us to convert it to

an injection well so that we would inject into those two

between our unit and Dalport.
MR. COFFIELD; Mr. Examiner, I would --

reference has been made here several times already to the
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. of the geologic anomaly with which you're involved in connectijon

Jalmat Yates Unit and the waterflood operations coﬁducted
thereon. I'd respectfully request that you take administrative
notice of Case Number 63i3;‘which resulted in Order R-5816,
which reiated to the authority té conduct the waterflood
operations in connection with the unit itself. A nuﬁber”of
the exhibits that we introduced there will be matters with
which ?ou should concern yourself by reference to matters
that we will talk’aboﬁt here today.

“MR. STAMETS: What was the order number?d

MR. COFFIELD: 5816.

MR. STAMETS: ‘Thank you.

0. Mr. Lowry, one more point of clarifica-

tion, i'beliéve, if yoﬁ will, probably you've covered this
but, is it your oﬁinion;that the,addétion of the 80-acre Dgl-

port tract, of which you've spoken, ¢ompletes the inclusion

with the Jalmat Yates Unit operations’ generally?

A Yeés., We, as I stated earlier,tried to
include this 80 acres in the beginning, because we feel it
d;finitely'has seéonﬁary recovery possibilities, and we feel
that if we're not allowed to drill fhe == to drill the B-10
and convert the No. 2 Well, that something on the order of
40 or 50,000 barrels of oil would be lost, and if we don't

drill thpse, or continue to<be unable to work out a line
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__that matter? .. i . U —

operator on the acreage offsetting the Dalport acreage to the

agreement with Dalport, then we think we're talking about
probably 70 to 80 aéres of Yates oil-bearing formation that
wili not Be fldoded, and we feel like that this Zepresents
120,000 barrels of o0il that would never be produced, if we

fail in this effort.

Q. All right, Mr. Lowry, 1 suppose generallly
that gets to the -- to the reason as to why the B-10 Well is

located where it is. Do you have anythihg further to add on

A Well, we located it, of course, on Dal=
vort's east boundary, whick happens to be where we == we think

the original gas/oil contact was located in the Yates rield,
and-that gives us an optimum location to sweep for the maxi-‘
mum amount of oil back fowards the Yates producing wells,

There are no Yates oil wells to the east
of Dalpbft's east line. The -- the Yates wells t§ the east
are gas wells and for the most part depleted gas wells.

0. Do you have a line agreement with the .

east?
A . We do. We do have a line agreement be-
tween Dalport, Maralo, and Getty Reserve, who operates the

South Langlie Jal Unit to the east of us.

0 Do you have anything further on this?
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~yellow. -~We have once again the Dalport 80-acre tract out-

hearing two years ago that listed all the wells within a ‘half

10
A I do not.
0. Let's go to Exhibit Two and please ex-
plain that to the Examiner.
A Exhibit Two shows once again the loca-

tion of the Jalmat Yates Unit and the boundaries'outlined in

lined-in blue, and then we've shown a red line around the out-{"

side of Jalmat Unit, which represents the afea inciuded with-

- rinjection

-—wealls - —Then ~wa.chaow.3.-- green-- line...which. ‘represents_the area. . L

we plan, and then a little area up to the northeast outlined
in blue includes the additional area taken in that wquld be
oné-half mile from the new plahned injection wells on Dalport]
léase.

0. Let's go now to Exhibit Three. Wouid
you please gescribe that exhibit?

A Okay. Exhibit -- Exhibit Three is a

continuation of a table that was originally included in the

mile of the Jalmat Yates Unit. The three wells shown on our
Exhibit Three were not drilled or completed at the time that
the previous exhibit was prepared.

0. The exhibit you're making reference

S




p—

10

1§

12

14
15
16

17

‘18

19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

1
to is the tabular summary of the wells within the half mile
radius?

A, Right, and the three weils that we list
on this takle include, first of all,xan ARCQ 0il and Gas Hana-
gan No. 5, which is located in Section 12 over én the north-
west corner of the Jalmat Yates Uni£.. It réally doesn'£ have’
any bearing on the proposed expansion, other than it's a well
that according to our records was drilled in 1980, completedx
dry and abandoned, and I haven't been able to find out Qhéfﬁéf
casing was pulled iﬁ it or not, but it's definitely a well
that's located within a half mile dfuégér3£€ﬁéﬁjaﬁi£m;;é“Q;;
not included on the’previoﬁs tabulation.

| Then the next well on that Exhibit Three
is the Doyle Hartman X No. 3, which is located in Section 7
up)to the north, directly north of the Dalport Winters 80-
acre lease that we've been dificussing, and we have the perti-

3% 3 o 2o
nent ihformation on 1it.

¢

It's a newly drilled well,
aAnd then the third one we show is the

Tahoe 0il and Cattle Company Judy No. 3, alsc located in Sec~-

tion 7, just northeast of the Dalport Winters lease, and we

show on that Exhibit Two a Hartman X Wo. 4 Well, which is
currently drilling, to the best of our knowledge, and we don't

have any completion date on it.
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‘did the top of cement back up to 950 feet? That seems to be

.at any later date, that would be helpful.

e . R R - V 12
0. Okay, now we'rve ready fof Fxhibit Num-
ber Four.
MR, STAMETS: Let me ask you a question.
You indicated the ARCO Well was spudded and abindoned, and
you don't have detail on the pressure.
A I don't think the casing’s been pulled

on it.

MR. STAMETS: But in any event, they

what, the exhibit indicates there.

MR. STAMETS: Or that's the calculated
top.

A Okay, now that's -- that's a calculated
top based on the sacks of cement that were used and what we
would -~ we would calculate the size of the hole to be for a
well drilled in this area. Now I'm sure that they have a
cement top on that well but their office was closed yesterday
when I was tryihg to get that information and so I -~ that's
strictly a calculated tép by our calculations and not the offi-
cial top at all.
MR. STAMETS; Okay, if you could get somT

additional detail on that well forthe record and submit that
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A We'll do that.

Q. Now we're ready for Exhibit Number Four,
Mr. Lowry. Let's look at that and describe that for fhe Exa-
miner's benefit,

A Exhibit MNumber Four is a schematic on
three wells that -- the first one is thelﬁ-lO’that we're
seeking approval to inject water into, and this schematic
shows that the TD of the well is 3497;'that we cemented 5-1/2
inch casing with 1800 sacks of cement; that we”didrcirculéte‘

cement on the production string. Ve also circulated cement -

T LLmaas

u

shows that we have plastic~-coated tubing in the weii; a packeﬂ,
‘which is nickel-plated, packer set at 2855. It also shows that
» the proposed perforations that we intend to inject into are
from 2873 to 3106, which is in the Yates formation. |
'"he second skétch on Exhibit Four is
?ﬁust a diagrammatic sketch of Dalport's "B-2 Well, which is
currently a proeducing Yateé well but'ultimately will be con-
verted to-a water injection well if our request is granted
here today.
and the third diggram is --- is a sketch
on the ARCO weil that I discussed earlier, that was drilled
this year, in 1980, and the best of our knowledge it's shut-if]

or it shows cOmple%é@land abandoned. But I'll get you some
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"ations marked dn the well. .

more information on that well.

0. Okay, next is Exhibit Five. VWould you
please describe that exhibit?

| A And we go to Exhibit Six --

0. Do you want to talk about Exhibit Five
first? That's the log.

A Oh, I'm -- yeah. Exhibit Five is a
copy of the log that was run on the Dalport B-10 Well, and

it shows the top of the Yates at 2871 and we have the perfor-

i e
on that.
0. Okay, now go on to Exhibit Six, if you

would please,.Mr. Lowry.

A Exhibit Six is ‘a copy of a water ana-
lysis run on the produced water from the Jalmat Yates Uniﬁ,
and our source water, which is the Santa Rosa formation, is
about 6062feet, and the source wells are iocafed in the north-
east 160 acres of Section 13.

And what this does, it just demonstrates
the compatibility of the two -- two waters, so that while
we'ré initially injecting Santa Rosa water in the flood, we
intend to alsc include produced water once we start getting

1

some response, and we're further considering the use of pro-

1d“that*§ == "I have no Turther comments|
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duced water from Tenneco up to the north, which they've offeré
to make available to us, and we're currently running compati-
bility teéts on it to see whether it's feasible to -- to mix
that water with our produced water and source water.
0. Mr. Lowry, if this application of Maralo
and.Dalport is denied, what do ?ou believe will be the effect?
A Well, if we're unable to‘converf tﬁe
two wells in gquestion to injéction wells, we'll have no backup
on the hOrtheast side‘ot our unit, and as I ;gid eariiér,ﬂﬁé 7

feel like there will be 80 acres of Yates formation that's

certainly floodable that willgn&t{be flooded at all and the

end result of that will be that we'll lose ocut on 120,000
barrels of oil that could have been produced that would not be
if we do not convert those two wells to injection and give our
flood some backup. |

0. : Did you have anyéhing further to add to
your testimony?

A, i have nothing further.

0. | Were these Exhibits One through Six pre-
pared by you or under your sﬁperyiéion?

A Théy were.

0. And in your opinion will the approval

of this application of Maralo and Dalport be in the best in-

terests of conservation and”the prevention of waste and pro-
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~wells?

[
[+A}

tection of correlative rights?
A It will.
MR. COFFIELD: Mr. Examiner, I move the
admissicn of Exhibits One through Six.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be

admitted.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

0 Mr.. Lowry, who will operate the injectidr

A The Jalmat Yates Unit will operate the
injection wells, and the source water will come from the same
place that the Jalmat Unit water is coming.

0. | Who willxéperate the producing wells on

the mentioned lease?

-

A : Okay, Dalpbrt 0il Company wili operate
the producing wells and they in turn will receive no income

from oil produced on the Jalmat Yates Unit. The Jalmat Yates

‘Unit will not receive any income from oil or gas produced on

the Dalport 80-acre Winters lease.

0. Okay. I see from some of the exhibits

£

that the intention is at least to call the injection wells by

the unit name and this is even though they aren't actually
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17
within the unit boundary.

0 Well, that was the intention, since they
are replaéing 5 and 10. We thought we'd try and keep the --
keep those numbers in the well somewhere. Now we're certainly
agreeable to changing those nameg tb anything that the Commis-
sion Would wish. | |

0. " I'm not sure what to do with them but
we'll worry abdut thaf later. |

A All right, —
'MR. STAMETS: BAré there any other ques-
Eions of the witness? .ée,may be excused;k . e e
Anything further in this case?
The case will be taken under advisement.

And the\hearing will recess until 1:30.

(Hearing concluded.)
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MR. $TAMETS: Call next Casc 7082,

MR. PADILIA: Application of Maralo,
Inc., and Dalport 01l Corporation for a waterflood project,
Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. COFFIELD: I'm Conrad Coffield with
the Hinkle Law Firm in Midland, Texas, appearing on behalf
of Maralo, Inc., and Dalport 0il Corporation.

I have one witness.
(Witness sworn.)

RICHARD A. LOWRY
keing called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon his

oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
RY MR, CCFFIELD:
Q | Mri Lowry; fo¥ the record wouid you
please state your name, address, occupation, and empiqyer?
A I am Richard A.bLowry, presently‘reside
iﬁ Midland, Texas, and currently employed as Producticn Man-
ager for Maralo, Incorporated.

Q Mr, Lowry, have you previouslyftestified

before the Division as a petroleum engineer?
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A, I have.
Q Were your qualifications made a matter
of record and accepted by the Division? .
A They were.
0. And are you familiar with the applicatio
of Maralo and Dalport in this case?
A - I am.
Q ~ Further, are you familiar with the
area involved,; the unit areauianlved;and~the'prcpssed wWell
locations invdl&ed in this case?
A I am.
MR. COFFIELD: Mr. Examiner, any other
questions of Mr. Lowry?
| MR. STAMETS: The witness is considered
qualified.
0. Mr. Lowry, would you please state what
it is that Maralo and Dalport seek in this application?
A : ﬁe seek authority to insﬁitute a joint

waterflood with Dalport on Dalport's 80-acre Winters lease,

"which is a direct east offset to the Maralo operated Jalmat

Yates waterflood unit.
We also request approval to drill the
Dalport B-1l0 Well at an unorthodox location; also to inject

water into that well, and ev¢*tually to convert Dalport vinte)

ot

8
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B-2 to a water injection well and inject water into the same

B

formations in that well.

MR. COFFIELD: Mr, Examiner, I would
draw your attention to the fact that fhe matters that Mr, Lowx)
has just reclted as to what Délport and Maralo seek is slightly
at variance with the way the nmatter is set out in the docket,
in that the docket does not talk about the injectién -~ or
converting to injection well the Dalport B No. 2 Well, althoud]
that was included in the application. |

h MR. STAMETS: Lists either of them, okay

R

well,

MR. STAMETS: That's‘unfortunate; how-
ever the administrative procedures are there to allow -conver-—
sion of this well at a later time. We could -~ we could eithe

readvertise this case and pick up the other well, or allow

Maralo to file for the second well administratively at a }ater(

date, whichever you prefer.

"‘A I think it's fine to file administzative
at a later date. It happens to be a regular location so all
we'd be asking for is per—ission to inject water.

MR. STAMETS: All right.
Q Mr. Lowry, would you please refé? to

what we've marked as Exhibit One and explain that exhibit to

~COFFIRLD:. . T £alks about -the nsew

=
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1 6
2 the Examiner?
3
A Exhibit One is a plat showing the out-
4 ,

line of the Jalmat Yates Unit in yellow. It -- it shows all
5 ‘ '

the wells within two miles of the boundaries of the Jalmat

6

7 Yates Unit. It shows the 6rigina1 seven injection wells

8 drilled on the Jalmat Yates Unit in red. It shows the addi-
f 9 tional ten wells that were planned in green around the line -~
E 10 beundary of the unit.
't’ 11 ' It further shows tiié 80-acre Dalport
¥ - .
| o ; 12 lease outlined in blue; and it shows the two wells that we 2
%*_"‘"Auw“““\;'if:'#’u—iiuv“#M’“mwuq“liﬁhm";i£im;;éif>éiénvég iégéggwégwgge Daiport ieaSe in biue. |
L : —_— 14
I  o o : s It also shows that two of thé original
L B ’ 16 ten line wells are "Xd" out. What we plan to do is drill the

17 Dalvort B-10 and convert the Dalport Winters 2 in lieu of
18 drilling what was originally approved as the Jalmap Yates Unit

19 No. 5 and 10 on the east boundary of the unit.

20 0. Mr., Lowry, with respect to Marhlq's m
?}é\ interests and position in this area as operator of the.various
i 2? wells, would you please explain that matter to the Examiner,.
zz both-as to the Jalmat Yates Uﬁit itself, of which Maralo is
25 the operator, but also explain the relationship that Maralo

26 has relative to the two new wells that you'd like to complete.
27 A Well, Maralo, of course, is the operator

of the Jalmat Yates Unit and owns approximately 70 percent of




10

11

12

vt
W

15
16

17

18

19

20

© 21

22

23

24

25

26

27 -

28

~3

it.

When the unit was originally formed

" there was an effort made to include the 80-acre Dalport

Winters lecase in the original waterflood, but there were --
we were never able to work out parametexrs that were acceptable
to both Dalport and to the rest of the operators within the

Jalmat Unit. So the effort to include that failed, and as

an alternative it was decided that we would drill the Jalmat |

Yates Unit 5 and No. 10 injection wells on the line between

2
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been- unsuccessful in trying to work out a line agreement with

Dalport. And finally we attempted to buy Dalport's 80-acre
lease and'were unsuceessful ‘in that effort, but.in the end

we were able to work out an operating agreement with them
which allowed us to drill a jointly owned/new well which wg're
going to call the Jalmat Unit Délport B-10, and in which they
would pay half the cost and also they will eventually gi&e

us their Dalport Winters B-2 and allow us to convert it to

an injection well so that we would inject into those t%o
wells in lieu of the original twb planned on -- on the line
between our unit aand Dalport.

MR. COFFIELD: Mr, Examiner, I would --

reference has been made here several times already to the
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. tion, I believe, if you will, probably you've covered this

‘port tract, of which you've spoken, comﬁletes,the inclusion

‘”8
Jalmat Yates Unit and the waterflood operations conducted
thereon. I'd respectfully request that you take administratiy
n6£ice of Case Number 6313, which resulted in Ordér rR-5816,
which related to the authority to conduct the waterflood
operationé in connection witn the unit itself. A number of
the exhibits that we introduced there will be matters with
which yoﬁ should qohcern yourself by reference to matters

that we will talk about here today.

MR, STAMETS: What was the order number?

MR. COFFIELD: 5816, -

Sommms Y arTia)

" 40 or 50,000 barrels of olil would be lost, and if we don't

MR. STAMETS: ~Thawk you. - o o
Q. © Mr. Lowry, one more point of clarifica-

but, is it your.opinion that the addition of the 80-acre Dal-

of the geologié anomaly with which you'fe involved”ih connecti
with the Jalma£ Yates Unit operations generally?

A Yes. We, as I stéﬁed ear;ier,tried to -
include this 80 acres in the beginning,fﬁecause we feél it
definitely has 36condary-recovéry possibilities, and we feel
that if we're not allcwed to drill the =~ 0 drill the B-10

and convert the No. 2 Well, that something on the oxrder of

drill those, or continue to be unable to work out a line

e

on
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‘located where it is. Do you have anything further tc .add on

and that givés us an optimum locatidn to sweep for the maxi-

“operator on the acreage offsetting the Dalport acreage to the

,Wﬁ;”!

agreenent with balport, tﬁen we think.we're talking about
probably 70 to 80 acres of Yates oll-bearing formation that
will not be flooded, and we feel like that thisrrepresents
120,000 barrels of oil that would never be produced, if we
fail in this effort,

0 | All right, Mr. Lowry, I suppose generalL

that gets to the -- to the reason as to why the B-10 Well is

that matter?
A Well, we located if,'of’course, on bal-

the original gas/oil contact was located in the Yates Field,

mum amount of oil back towards the Yath'producing weils.

There are no Yates‘oil Welis to théAeasf
of Dalpcrt's east line. The - the‘YaEéQEWGlls to the east
are gas wells and for the most part depleted gas wells.

o Do you have a line*agreement’with the

eagt?

AN =
A We do. We do have: a line agreement be~

tween Dalport, Maralo, and Getty Reserve;. who operates the
South Langlie Jal Unit to the east of us.

0 'Do’you have anything further 6n_this?




_ \
2 A L do not.
\ ’ 0. Let's go to Exhibit Two and please ex- ’
i ’ ﬁ?f\ ) ' z plain that ﬁo the Examiner.
¢ n Exﬁibit Two shows once again the loca-
7 tion of the Jalmat Yates Unit and the boundaries outlined in
8 yellow. We have once again the Dalport 80-acre tract out-
9 1ined in blue, and thén we've shown a red line arcund the outFl
10 side of Jalmat Unit, whi.ch represents the area included with-
- . ' 1 in a half a mile of the original seven interior injection
2 wells., Then we sh&w,a green lihe, which represeﬁts the area
T AT e i i ,,,,, I _included within a half ,il'?i‘l?n?f;;?f!?p{i_r}?_“i_ni ection wells that
ii o - Ul “ | . 15 we plan, and then a ;ittle area up to the northeast outlined ﬂ
16; in blue includes the additional area taken in that would be
17 one-half mile from the new planned injection wells on Dalportfs
_ 18 llease.
% 19 Qo . Let's go now to Exhibit Three. Would
E 20 you pléaée describe that exhibit?
2 B Okay. Exhibit -~ Exhibit Three is a
’ ( jz continuation of a table that was originally included in the
;4 -hearing two years ago that 1isted‘ail the wells within a half
25 mile of the Jalmat Yates Unit. The three wells shown on our
26 Exhibit Three were not drilled or completed at the time that
_ 27 the previous exhibit was prepared.
28 0. ‘Tge exhibit you're making reference
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to is the tabular summary of the wells within the half nilc
radius?

A ' Right, and the three wells th&t we list
én this table‘include, first of all, an ARCO 0il and’Gas Hana-
gan No. 5, which is locatéd in Section 12 over on the north-
west corner of the Jalmat Yates Unit. It really déesn't have
any bearing on the proposed expansion, other than it's a well
that according to our .records was drilled in 19$0ﬂ.comp1eted

dry and abandoned, and I haven't been able to find out whether

~casing was pulled in it or not, but it's ‘definitely a well

that's located within a half mile of the Jalmat Unit and was

15
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not included on the ﬁfevigus tabuiagion:

‘Then the next well on that Exhibit Three
is the’Doylé Hartman X No. 3, which is located in Section 7
up to the‘nséih, directly north of the Dalport wintersyaoe
acre lease that we've been discussing, an& we have the perti?
nent information on it.

It's a newl? drilled well.

And then the third one we show is the
Tahoe 01l and Cattle Company Judy No.ﬁ3, also loéated in Sec-
tion 7, just northeast of the Dalport Winters lease, and we

show on that Exhibit Two a Hartman X No. 4 Well, which is

currently drilling, to the best of our knowledge, and we don't

have any completion date on it.
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0. Okay, now we're ready for Fxhibit Hum-
ber Four.
HR. STAMETS:  Let me ask you a question.
You indicated éhe ARCO Well was svudded and abandoned, and
you don't have detaill on the pressure.
A I don't think the casing's been pulled
on it.
MR, STAMETS: But In any event, they
did the top of cement back up to 950 feet? That seems to be
what the éxhibit indicates there.

A. The --

MR. STAMETS: Or that's the calculated

top.

A. Okay, now that's -~ that's é‘célculated
top based on the sacké of cerment that were used and Qhaﬁ we
would -~ we would calculate the size ofvthe hole to be for a
well drilled in this érea. ﬂo# I'm sure that they have a
cement top on that well but their office was closed yeséérday
when I was trying to-get that information and so I ~~.that's
strictly a calculatedltop by our calculations and not the offi
cial top at all.

MR. STAMETS: Okay, if you could get som
additidnal detail on that well forthe record andigubmit that

at any later date, that would be helpful.

1t

TR,
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seeking approval to inject water intc, and this schematic

~on the ARCO well that I discussed earlier, that was drilled

13

A te'll do that.

QO Now we're ready for Exhibit Namber Four,
Mr. Lowry. ILet's look at that and describe that for the Exa-
ninexr's bcnefit.‘

A FExhibit MNunber ¥Four 1s a schematic on

three wella that ~- the first one 1s the B-10 that we're

shows that the TD of the well is 3497; that we cemented 5~1/2
e )

inch casing with 1800 sacks of cement; that we did circ.late

cemerit on the production string} Ve also circulated cement

on the 8-5/8ths casina string, which wag . get at 416 feet . It

shows that we have plastic-coated tubing in the well; a“pabker
which is nickel~-plated, packer set at 2855, It alsc shows thﬂ

the proposed perforations that we intend to inject into are

£rom 2873 to 3106, which is in the Yates formation.

TN

S The second sketch on Exhibit Four is
just a diagrammatic sketch of Dalport's B-2 Well, which is
currently a producing Yates well but ultimately will be con-
verted to a water injection well if ouf‘request-is granted

here today{

And the third diagram is -- is a sketch

this year, in 1980, and the best of our knowledge it's shut-in

or it shows dompleted and abandoned. But If1l1l get vou some
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morc information on that well.

¢ Okay, next is Ixhibkit Iive. Vould you
please describe that: exhibit?

he AAG we go to Txhibit Six -

0. Do you want to talk abeout Erxhibit Five
first? That's the log.

A Oh, I'm -~ yeah. Exhibit Five is a
copy of the log that was run on the Dalport B-10 Well, and
it shows’the top of the Yates at 2871 and we have Ehe perfor-
ations marked on the well.

And that's -- I have no further ccmmen??”
on that.

0. Okay, now go on to Fxhibit Six, if you
would pleasg, HMr. Lowry. )

A Exhibit Six is a copy of a water-ana-
lysis run on the produced water from the Jalmat Yates Unit,
and our source water, which is the Santa Rosa formation, is
about 600 feet, and the soufce wells are located in the north-
east 160 acres of Section 1£t

And what this does, it just demonstrates
tﬁé compatibility of the two -- two waters, so that while
we're initially injecting Santa Rosa water in the flood, we

intend to also include produced water once we start getting

some response, and we're furthexr considering the use of. pro-
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xm
duced water from Tenncco ﬁp to the north, which they've offere
to make available to us, and we're currently running compati-
bility tests on it to see whether it's feasible to ~- to mix
that water with our produced water and source water.
o Mr. Lowry, if this application of Maralo
and'Dalport is denied, what do you believe will be the effect?
A ' Well, if‘we‘re unable to convert the
two wells in queéstion to injection wells, we'll have no backup
on the ﬁortheaSt side of our unit, and as I said earlier, we

feel like there will be 80 acres of Yates formation that's

certainly floodable that will not be flooded at all and the

endrgéggit éf tﬁaﬁrkill be that we'll lose out on 126,000
barrels of oil that cduld have béen pfbduced that would not be
if we do not convert those two wells to‘injection and give our
flood some backup.

0 bid you hgve anything further to add to
your testimony? \** | .

A I have nothing futther.‘

0 Were these Ixhibits One through Six pre-~
pared by vou or uhder your supervision?

A, They were.

0. And in your opinion will the approval

of this applidation of Maralo and Dalport be in the best in-

. terests of conservation and the prevention of waste and pro-

(1

~
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tection of correlative rightsa?

hi It will.

MR. COFFIELD: Mr. Examiner, T move the
admission of Exhibits One through Six.
MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be

admittod,

CROSS EXAMIIIATION
BY MR. STAMETS:

0 Mr. Lowry, who will operate the injectiop

& The Jalmat Yates Unit will operate the
injection wells, and the source water wii) come from the same’
placelthat the Jalmat Unit water is comihg;

Q Who will 6perate fﬁe-producinq wells on
the mentioned lease? .

A : --Okay, Dalport OiITCBmpany will bperéte
the producing wells and they in turn wiii,receivévnovincome
from oil vroduced on the Jalmat Yates Uftj:i.i:;j The Jalhat Yates
Unit will not receive any incéme from oil or gas produced on
the Dalport 80-acre Wintere lease.

0 ‘Okay. I see from some of the exhibits

that the intention is at least to call the injection wells by

the unit name and this is even though they aren't actually
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within the unit bouhdary.'

Q Well, that was ﬁhe intention, since they
are replacing 5 and 10. Ve thought we'd try and keep the =-
keep those numbers in the well somewhere. Now we're certainly
.agreeable to changing those names to anything that the Commis-
sion would wish.‘

0 ~I'm not sure what to do with them but
we'll worry about that later.

| A : All right.
MR. STAMETS:  Are thére any other ques-

tions of the witness? He may be excused.

The case will be taken under advisement.

And the hearing will recess until 1:30.

(Hearing concluded.)
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JALMAT FIELD,

YAYES WATERFLOOD UNIT #B-10
LEA- COUNTY,

MARALO, IIC.
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DALPORT 3"

#2

DALPORT OII. CORPORATION

e : : R  DRILLED AS HUMBLE WINTERS O&R CO. 2
ELYDTA C, WINTERS ETAL
1980' FSL & 660' FSL, SEC. 7-25S-37E
“COOPER JAL FIELD
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Completed 8-26-51 3150 DF
:' A Py . 8 5/8" 304"
| - w/150 sx
-
Y -
. S Yates 5 1/2" 2875
1 B . 2875 (+275'{ w/800 sx.
1\“‘an;ﬁ/#/z 3034' TD
f
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~ ARCO OIL & GAS COMPANY___ -

SR TF.UHAWAGAN NO. S
760' FSL & 2080' FWL, SEC. 12-25S-36F
JALMAT FIELD, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

e D&A Complete 5-21-80 3150" GL

8 5/8" 1100" .

. ' w/370 sx
N PT Information reported
Yates 2865 . 7-2-80 did not report |
(+292") - abandonment plugs, etc. |
Perf'd 2710-2970'
AT & FT - Sqzd w/300
sx & DOC
o % Perf'd 2992-3042"
IR AT & FT

Seven Rivers RS
2' (-55" . . 200' TD
3102' (=55') B 3/%ég @ 320

e
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ARCO OIL & GAS COMPANY
T

F. HANAGAN NO, 5~~~ oo

760' FSL & 2080' FWL, SEC. 12-25S-36E
JALMAT FIELD, LEA COUNTY NEW -MEXICO

D&A Complete 5-21-80

3150' GL

Perf'd 2710-2970"

Yates 2865"
(+292")

AT & FT - Sqzd w/300
sx & DOC
Perf'd 2992-3042"
AT & FT

Seven Rivers
"3102' (-55")

8 5/8" 1100"
w/370 sx

PI Information reported
7-2-80 did not report
abandonment plugs, etec.

“ A 5172 @ 3200" D

w/650




709 W.INDIANA
MIDLI\ND. TEXAS 1910l

FHONE $33°3258 GR 56341046 T T T AT o T OPHONE cevaszi
' = 680122
10. - Mr. R. A, Lowary §iaav3;5;_:;sh, E%a’dji - 6~114+80
‘P.0. Box .832 N t'}.idlan.d‘ Tedas RESULTIS RENMORFTED .- -6-14—-80
COMPANY Maralo, Inc. Lease . Jalmat Yates Unit
FIELD OR POOL Jalmat
SECTION BLOCK SURVEY - COUNTY Lea - staTte_Ney Mexico

SOURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN: .
NO. 1 Santa Rosa watex - taken from water supply well. 6-9--80
no. 2 __Produced vater -~ taken from storage tank. 6-9-80

NO. 3
NO. 4
REMARKS: - -
CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES
NO. 1 NO, 2 NO. 3 NO. 4

Specific Gravity at 60° F. ) 1.0021 1.0375
pH When Sampted
pH When Received 8.0 6.9
Bicarbonate as HCO3 368 1,025

Supersaturation as Caco3 6 70

Undersaturation as CaCO3 - - -
Total Hardness as CaCO3 253 15,100

_Calcivmas Ca_ R - 38 e bowee R R e —

Magnesium as Mg 38 2,722
Sodium and/or Potassium 171 » ‘13,668
Sulfate as SO4 252 2,805
Chloride as Cl 41 29,118 : : K;
Iron as Fe 5.7 4,7

- Bariurn as 8a

Turbidity, Electric

Color as Pt
Total Solids, Calculated 908 50.898
Temperature °F.

Carbon Divxide, Calculated
Dissolved Oxvgen, Yinkler

Hydrogen Sulfide . . 0.0 a.0

Resistivity, ohms/m a1 77° F. q_20 0.157

Suspended Oil

Filtrable Solids as mg/}

Volume Filtered, mi

Carbonate, asCOJ 0 0

Results Reported As Milligrams Per Liter

_7Additional Determinations And Remarks The above results show no_evidence of any clear-—cut incom-

{patibility betyecn these two waters. Tt should be clarified that we are assuming

thatr theve is no oxygen in the supply watexr though ve could not test for this, We

wniild not exnert the 1ron,encountored here 1n,the supply water to be présent in a nof-

rpal producing water wells therefare, if air gob infka the water, we would expcet irop

We would also suscest consideration be given to testing a combination of these waterd

, under actual field conditions for a possible calolum carbonate scallng tendency in tle

Ferm No. 3 7/ / . /.., ,:-—i(' 'l/?/':’z\; .
/

[Wavl"mr‘. Martin M A
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DALPORT OTL CORPORATION
| DALPORT "B" #2
 DRILLED AS HUMBLE WINTERS O&R CO. #2. - S
ELYDIA C. WINTERS ETAL |
1980' FSL & 660' FSL, SEC. 7-25S-37E
COOPER JAL FIELD
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXT.CO

Completed 8-26-51 3150' DF
|
|
e
L ™ 8 5/8" 304
L ' . w/150 sx
: Yates . 5 1/2" 2875"
g 2875' (+275') [3L~ w/800 sx.
3034' TD
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© sx & DOC

ARCO OIL & GAS COMPANY

) - F, HANAGAN NO. ; ’
760' FSL & 2080 FWL, SEC. 12 255~ 36E

JALMAT FIELD, LEA COUNTY NE{] MEXICO

D&A Complete 5-21-80

Yates 2865
(+292")

Perf'd 2710-2970"'
AT & FT - Sqzd w/300

Perf'd 2992-3042"
AT & FT

Seven Rivers
'_3102' (-55")

3150 GL
8 5/8'" 1100'
w/370 sx

PI Information reported

- 7-2-80 did not .report
abandorment pluos, etc.

\V\A,VDA/V~ﬂEL~ 5 l/2"»@ 3200'Tu

w/650

Tom— e R el g G ey R B Y

R




ey vﬂ<\-Ju'

esved Fage o sarmiens s g

s s AT

. | A
Marlin Watss i?borgaﬂpé/ﬁsv

RIS

i " WRE%ULT OF WATM%AL Ys@s

P.O. BOX 1468
MONAHANS, TEXAS 79786 I
PHONE 842-2224 00 %823-1525 - -

709 W. INDIANA
_MIDLAND, TEXAS 7970}
PHONE 683-48%1

B }1 /r Ho, ._._.(2.8Q122
U SAAPu recrivip —0=11-80

RESULTS Ri.*ORTED_H-16-80

R. A. Lowery

P.0. Box 832, Midlaad,

To: __Mt.

Texas

COMPANY Maralo, Ingc. Jalmal Yates Unit
FIELD OR POOL
SECTION ____  BLOCK ... SURVEY ____

SCURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN:

Santa Rosa watex -~ taken from waker supply well, 6-
Produced water - taken from scorage tank. 6-9-80

LEASE
Jalmat,
COUNTY Lea

New_Mexico

- STATE

NO. 1 9-80

NO, 2

NO. 3

NO. 4
REMARKS:

__CHEMIGAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES . _ . o o o R
NO. 1 NO, 2 NO. 3 NO. 4
1.0021 1.0375

Specific Gravity at 60° F.
pH When Sampled
pH When Received

8.0
368

6.9
1,025

Supersaturation as CaCO3 i 6 70

Bicarbonate as HCO3

Undersaturation as CaCO3
Total Hardness as CaCO3

253 15,100

R O g A o R . R - e e e
A g IS N

2,722
13,668

Calcivm as Ca ) ] I 2R
“Magnésium as Mg ’ - 38
171
252

Sodium and/or Potassium
Sulfate as SO4

Chloride as Cl B 41

fron as Fe

4.7

Barium as 8a

Turbidity, Electric

Cotor as Pt

Carbonate, as CO; 0 : Q

Results Reported As Milligrams Per Liter

Additional Peterminations Ana Remarks The above results show no evidence of any clear-gut incom-

patibility betyeen these two waters.

" [.thar there_is_na ox i Rere or

It should be clarlfled that we are assuming
Jfor this. We
would not_expeck the iron encountered here in the supply water to- be present _in_a oy~

mal prodincing watrer well; rherpfnro if air got into the watar myg_;ld__gxp_ggumn_

J)?'O(‘Inlrjlf'lnn from what _is_ hkolv;a nornql so]uhle Jrcm content in the produced watei:

e yquld also sugecest consideration be given to testiig a conbination of these water<

under actual .field conditions for a possible calcmm carbonate scallnﬂ tendency ia tije
. . t—’

Form No. 3

i Lo e l.«-“ -
‘-"V‘t '/’ oy %-

Maviin Mo A

By

(/W'uy’l an O

< 2,805 ‘
29,118
: 4,7 B - .
Toral Solids, Calculated . 908 50,898 )
Yemperature °F. X .
Carbon Dioxide, Calcutated . ) . ] .
Dissolved Oxyged._vlinkler B v -
'Hydrogen Suifide G.0 0,0 - -
Resistivity, ohms/m at 72° F. - - q9.20 0.157
Suspended OQil 1 - :
_ Filtrable Soli¢s as mg/| ]
T Yolume Fi ltered, mi EE g




Docket No. 36-80

Dockets Nos. 37-80 and '38-80 are tentatively set for November 25 and December 10, 1980. Applications for
hearing muat be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date. :

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 12, 1980

9 AN, - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

ALLOWABLE:

CASE 7076:

CASE 70717:

CASE 7046:

CASE 7078:

CASE 7079:

CASE 7080:

CASE 7081: °

cASE 1070;

(1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for Decembder, 1980, from fifteen prorated

7 pools in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counties, New Mexico.

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for December, 1980, from four prorated
H an Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sanuoval Counties, New Hexico.

Applxcatxon of Vista Resources, Inc. for an unorthodox gas well locatton. ‘Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its
John H. Dashko Federal Well No. 1 to be drilled Z510 feet from the South lir -~ and 790 feet from tne
East line of Section 11, Township 26! North, Range 7 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, the E/2 of said Section
11 to be dedicated to the well. ]

Applxcatxon of Threshold Development Company for a dual couplgtion, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above~atyled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of its Concco '10"

....State_Com Well No._ 1 locuted in Unit I_of Section 10, Township 19 South. Range 29 East, Turkey ...

Track Field, to produce oil from the Wolfcamp formation and gas from the Atoka formation thtough
parallel strings of tubing.

(Continued from October 15, 1980, Examiner Heariny)

Application of Cotton Petroleun Corporation for downhole commingling, Rie Arriba County, New Hexxco.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Chacra and
Pictured Cliffs production ip the wellbores of wells in the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool located
in Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, ‘13, 23, and 24, Township 24 North, Range 4 West.

Applxcatxon of Conoco Inc. ébf‘a dual completlon, Lea "ounty, New Mexico. Appl1cant, in the above-

—siyled tause, seeKs approval Ior the dual completion of its Warten Unit well No. 6Z locatea in Urlt

G of Section 35, Township 20 South, Range 38 Eest, to produce oil from the Blinebry 0il and Gas or
Warren=-Tubb Pools and the D-K Abo Pool.

Application of HNG 0il Company for the amendment of Order No. R-5727, Eddy éounty, New Mexico.

. Applicant, in the above-styled csuse, seeka the amendment of Order No. R-5727 to include the entire

Pennsylvarian formation under the compulsory pooling order rather than only the Morrow formation
as previously ordered. ;
Application of Franks Petroleum, Inc. for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico..
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to be
drilled 660 feet from the Nortn and East lines of Section 9, Yownship 21 South, Range 32 East,

Hat Mesa-Morrow Gas Pool, the E/2 of said Sect1on ‘9 to be dedicated to the well.

Application of Belco Petroleum Corporatlon for” compulsory pool1ng, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applxcant, in the above~styled cause, seeks an order pcoling all mxneral interests in the Pennsyl-
vanian formation underlying the E/2 of Section 19, Township 23 89 th, Range 28 East, to be’ -
dedicated to a well to be'drilled dt a standard location theréoi: Alse to be conside red will be

the cost of drxllxng and completing said well and the allocation of the ‘cost thereof as well as
actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applxcant as operator of the
well, and a charge for risk involved in drllllug said well.. ;

{Continued Erom Cctober 29, 1980, Examiner Hearing)

Appltcatxon of Tesoro Petroleum Corporation for a p110t caustxc flood pro]ect, McKiniey County, New,
Hexico, Appllcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authorxty to 1nst1tute a one-acre pilct caustic
flood project in the Hospsh Field by the injection of caustic fluid into ‘tis Seven Lakes S&ud of the
Upper Hospah Field at an approximate depth of 300~500 feet through four injection wells in Yuitc K of
Section 1, Township 17 Notth;-Range 9 West. .
Application *of Hat{}o, Inc. and Dalport 0il Corporatxon for a waterflood pro;ect Lea County, New
Hexico. Appllcants, in the above-styled cause, seek authorxty to institute a joxnt ‘wateif Lood pro-
ject on Dalport’s Winters Lease offsetting Maralo's Jalmat Yates Unit waterflood project by the
injection of water into the Yates-Seven Rivers—Queen formations through a ve}l t¢/be jointiy drilled
at an unorthodox location 1260 feet from the South line and 1250 feet from the West line of Section
7, Township 25 South, lange 36 East, Jalmat Pool.

|
|
]
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P. 0. Box 2088 ,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Joe D. Raney

O T
Re: Application to drill non-standard location, C[),,dﬁ/ % 2’
Jalmat Field, Lea County, New Mexico '

“Genitiemen: T

Maralo, Inc. requests approval té drill an unorthodox location
1250" FWL & 1260’ FSL of Section 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New .
Mexico. This well will be used as a water injection well in the Yates
Jalmat Unit Waterflood. . Crder No. R-5816 authorized drilling Jalmat
Yates Unit #5 and #10 at the following locations:

October 7, 1980
New Mexico Oil Conservation Conmission :
#5 1550' FSL & 70" FEL Sec 12 25-S 36-E
110 400" FSL & 50" FEL Sec 12 25-S 36-E
_ Dalport objected to drilling these two wells on their lease line.-
After several months of negotiations, we have worked out an agreement
with Dalport to drill #10, 1250' FWL & 1260' FSL of Section 7-25S-37E and
eventually to convert their Dalport B No. 2, 660' FWL & 1980' FSL
‘Section 7-25S-37E to injection service in lieu of drilling Jalmat
Yates Unit #5 and #10 at the line locations listed above.

- Attached for your consideration are copies of the following:

1. An ownership plat showing who the cffset operators are,
*  where Jalmat Yates Unit No. 5 and No: 10 were orlgmally
located, and where we plan to locate these two injection
wells now.

2. "A 1ist of all offset operators.

3. A copy of the operating agreement between Dalport and Maralo
as operator of the Jalmat Yates Unlt

«—‘M\X

V\ OG-{QQ\%GM
e =T “1'3‘0\

~
N "’1 .

O.L \J' cr\\TAr’

A Subsidiary of M. Ralph Lowe Inc. / P.0.Box 832 / Midland, Texas 79701 / (915) 684-7441
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4. A-copy of the line-agreament with Geliy Reserve walving - B
objeccions to drilling well No. 10 on their lease line.
DAY/ B )
ALy e
1 cc: NMOCC - Hobbs
| Conrad Coffield
3 -
i
~
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March 2, 1980

Getty Reserve Oil, Inc.

312 HBF Building
_Midland, Texas 79701 .

PRI T Re: Water Injection Wells Lffecting
S ERDN the Jalmat Yates. Unit and the
roe.. 7. South Langlie Jal Unit,
0 o J798{] ' ,/'. Lea County, New Mexico

) ‘\-.‘v "\.""’ H.‘.‘ 'j‘

- Gentlemen: R | Lo 20 FA

Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. is the operator of the South Langlie Jal Unit in I,ca County,
New Mexico which covers, among other lands, the E/2 SW/4 of Section 7, T-25-S,
R-37-E. - : .

Subject to Maralo, Inc.,_ as operator of the Jalmat Yates Unit (covermn among
other lands the SE/4 Section 12, the NE/4 Section 13 and the N V/4 Section 18,

B T

=8, R=37=E; Lea County, New Mexito) obiaining tie m.cessary rlgan and | -

~ permission from Dalport Cil Company, then Maralo, Inc. proposes to drijll —<
. and operate, at no cost to you, a water injection well to be located 1280' FWL N /)\/

[

and 1320' FSL of Section 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico for the

-purpose’of 1nJ3ct1ng water into the YATES FORMATION, and in the SEVEN RIVFRS_

\,\(3) The partles nereto shall carry on waterflood’ operatlons in the manner here1n

QUEEN FOR.MA'I‘ION at thc mtervals of 3390' to 3460‘ és 1nd1cated on the attached

~Yates Uit well #20 located 12507 FNL and 70' FWL of Section 18, T-25- S

R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.
It is further agreed that:

(1) " In addition to Maralo, Inc. drilling and operating the above pi"o‘iﬁosed

water injection well, it will atizonvenient times once each. year run a survey

in said 1n3ect10n well to determine that water is being injected into the Seven
Rivers-Queen formation at intervals set forth above and the results of sich survey

‘shall be furnished Getty Reverve Oil, Inc. and

(2) Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. agrees, at their sole cost and expense to continue ‘he
i'njecuon of water into the Seven Rivers-Queen formatiou of the South Langlie Jal
Unit, Lea Colaty, New ‘Mexico; and

\

provi ded, until the prOpert; it oparates no longer derives any reasonable benefit
from same. It is the intention of the parties hereto that nothing herein contained
shall be ¢anstrued to require either party hereto to continue to operate any water

input well 1f such ope“atlon is no longer econom1cally profitable to the operatlng party

By your acceptatice and execution in the space provided below, Getty Reserve 011 Inc. -
as operator of the South*Langlie Jal Gnit, and insofar as you have the legal right to
do. so, does hereby v'alve any objections it might have ‘and does hereby consent to
Maralo, Inc. grxllmg and operating “the above- describéd water injection well to be
locatéd 1230' FWL and 1320' FSL of Section 7, 1'-25-5, R-37-E, Lea County,

New Mexico, sub_]ect however, t& the terms, condltmns and covenants hereinabove
set forth. :

Dalport Oil Corporatmn is bemg requested to show their approval o.f the above
described proposed operations by their execution of a duplicate of this ic *tter. The
parties hereto do hereby. -agree this letter may be executed in counterpart, each of
which shall be considered an orlmn:ﬂ for all purposes.

. Yours very'truly,
MARALO, INC,

AGREED TO and ACCEPTED this /
zgéday of March, 1980 By: /{/ NS ‘:(64»55(/
~ GETTY RESERVE OIL, INC. - :

A,
AGREED TO and ACCEPTEN this 7042

of SEPT:, 1980
DALPORT OIL CORPORATION..

N

By ( KI z;—f 6{—’7(—-—”‘\

TN e
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March 20, 1980

Getty Reserve Oil, Inc.
312 HBF Building
Midland, Texas 7970]

Re: Water Injection Wells Effecting
the Jalmat Yates Unit and the
South Langlie Jal Unit,

Liea County, New Mexico

Geuatlemen:

Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. is the operator of the South Langlie Jal Unit in Lea County,
New Mexico which covers, among other lands, the E/2 SW/4 of Section 7, T-25-5,
R-37-E.

Subject to Maralo, Inc., as cperator of the Jalmat Yates Unit {covering among

othér lands the SE/4 Section 12, the NE/4 Section 13 and the NW./4 Section 18,

T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico) obtaining the necessary rights and
permission from Dalport Oil Company, then Maralo, Inc. propeses to drill —
and operate, at no cost to you, a water injection well to be located 1288' FWL & )7\.
and 1320' FSL of Section 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico for the

purpose of injecting’ ‘water into the YATES FORMATION, and in the SEVEN RIVERS-

'QUEEN FORMATION at the intérvais of 3390' to 3460' as ‘indicated on the attachéd

_copy of. the Density Neutron Log run on Seéptember 4, 1979.3n the Maxalg

TV o e
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, A uua.xxl.qu

Yates: Umt well #20 located 1250' FNL and 70" I‘WL of Section 18 T-25- S
R 3? _. Lea County, New Mexico,

It is further agreed that:

(1) In addition to’ Maralo, Inc. drilling and operating the above proposed

Water 1n3ect1on well, it will at convenient times once each year run a sucvey

in said mJex,tmn well to determine that water is being m_;ected into the Seven
Rivers-Queen formation at intervals set forth above and the results of such survey
shall be furnished’ C-etty Reserve Oil, Inc. and

(2) Getty Reserve 011 Inc.- agrees, at their sole cost and expense to continue the
1n3ecf10n of water into the Seven Rivers- Queen formadtion of the South Langlie Jal

Unit, Lea County, New Mexico; and

(3) The part1es ‘hereto shall \,arry on waterflood operations in the manner herein

: prowded until the property it operates no longer derives any recasonable benefit

from same. . It is the intention of the par ties hereto that nothing herein contained
shall be construed to require either party hereto to continueto operate any water
input well if such operation is no longer economically profitable to the operating party.

By your acceptance and execution in the space prov1ded below, Getty Reserve Qil, Inc.
as operator of the South Langlie Jal Unit, and insofar as you have the legal right to

N

- do so, does ‘heréby waive any objections it might have and does nereby consent to

ol

Maralo, Inc. drilling and operating the above-described water injection weli to be
located 1230' FWL and 1320' FSL of Section 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County,

New Mexico, subject, however, to the terms, conditions and covenants hereinabove
set forth. '

Dalport Oil Corporation is being requested to show their approval of thefb‘fabove
described proposed operations by their execution of a duplicate of this letter. The

‘parties hereto do hereby agree this letter may be executed in counterpart, each of
" which shall be considered an original for all purposes.

- AGREED TO and ACCEPTED this

T GETTY RL‘SER VE OIL, INC.

Yours vcry"'truly,
MARALO, INC

s ~/ Ceiort

I\QREED TO and ACCEPTPf/h.q 73

W e of SEPT., 1980 -

DALPORT OIL CORPORAT[OL

. ‘ ;;:'f, ", : ' i B \.‘/M
R R RO e B, /L ). %

ZQ“day of March, 1980

//i{

DG AR .
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Getty Reserve Oil, Inc.
312 MIBY Building
Midland, Texas 795701

Re: Water Injection Wells Effecting
~the Jalmat Yates Unit and the
South Langlie Jal Unit,
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen;

Getty Reserve Oily Inc. “is the operator of the South Langlie Jal Unit in Lea County,
New Mexico whi Kk covers, among other lands, the E/2 SW /4 of Section 7, T-25-5,
R-37-E.

- Subject to Maralo, Inc., as operator of the Jalmat Yates Unit (covering.among
other lands the SE/4 Section 12, ‘the NE/4 Section 13 and the NW /4 Section 18,
T-25-S, R~37-E; Lea County, Noew-Mexico) obtaining the necessary rights and -
permission from Dalport Oil Company, then Maralo, Inc. proposes to dfill ) __‘:;»M

F and operate, at no cost to you, a water injection well to be located 1289' FWL ¢ % '

‘ and 1320' ¥FSL of Seciion 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico for the

! purpose of injecting water into the YATES I."ORMATION and in the SEVEN RIVERS—-
QUEEN FORMATION at the intervals of 3390' to 3460' as indicated on the attached:

. copy of the Density Neutron Log run on September 4, 1979 in the Maralo Jalmat

_Yates Unit well #20 1ccated 12500 PNLaad 700 PWEhiof Seclion 18, T-25-5,

"R-37-E, lLea Gounty, New Mexizo.

e aand bt o e
i

It is further agreed that: h
{1) In addition to Maralo,‘Inc. drrllmg and’ operm.m,, the nhove nronnead S e
water injection well, it will at convenient times once each year run’a survey
in said injection well to determine that water is being injected into the Seven
Rivers-Queen formation at intervals setforth above and the results of such survey
shall be furnished Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. and

(2) etty Reserve Oil, Inc. agrees, at their sole cost and expense to continue the
injection of watcr into the Seven Rivers-Queen formation‘of the South Laidglie Jal
Unit, Lrea Courity, New Mexico; and

(3) The parties hereto shall carry on waterflood o'peréticjns in the manner herein
provided, until the property it operates no longer derives any reasonable ‘benefit
‘from sdine. It is the intention of the parties hereto that nothing herein contained

shall be construed to require either party hereto to continue to operate any water
input well if such operation is no longer economically profitable to the operating party.

By your ac_cepté.iice and execution in the space provided below, Getty Reserve Oil, Inc.
‘as operator of the South-Langlie Jal Unit, and insofar as you have the legal right to
do so, does hereby waive any objections it might have and does hereby consent to 1
., Maralo, Inc. drllhng and operating the above-described water injection well to be
,ﬁiloeated IZZO' FWL and 1320' FSL of Section 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, ]
L New Mexico, subject, however, to the terms, cond1t1ons and covenants heremabove
set forth. ' |
|
|

i Dalport Oil Corporation is being requested to show their approval of the above
described proposed operations by their execution of a duplicate of this letter. The
part1e$ hereto do hereby agree this letter ‘may be exe¢uted ir counterpart, each of
whxch ‘shall be considered an original for all purposes.

o o MARALO, INC.
AGREED TO and ACCEPTED this

zd“day of Maxch, 1982 - 7 /// ,\/gc,cwfz¢7

GETTY RESERVE 0IL, INC. - a//
: . AGREED TO and"ACCEFTEY this 7,7
,‘Z/ M/){ . of SEPT. 1080

s DALPORT OIL CORPORATIOQ

|
|
Yours very truly, e |
1

1 i : e R
L _,,:.2-..\‘ ~
By: . //.»J R A
L e e g I auin s
YRAIRILIE LA REA MR L ALY ~.’ MBS LL.»’,{‘.,'.-‘.'-.'.'}‘.‘-:..’fu’.r::.!. N

J!‘g?‘?f’x 7,

:954{
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Getly Reserve ()11 lm

312 HBYE Bmldmr'
Mldland 11-\'1 g /

New Mcxlco \v}nch,c AVELS,
R-37-E.

Subject to Maralo, Inc., as operator of the Jalmat Yates Unit (covering arnéng.,
other lands the SE/4 Scction 12, tlie’ NE/4 Section 13 and the NW /4 Scction 18,
T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County ,/New Mexico) obtaining the necessary rights and
permission from Da/lpm t Oil Company, then Maralo, Inc. proposes to drill
and oper#te, at ro cost to you, a water injection well to be located 1280 FWL
and 1320’}‘_,1.1 of Section 7 T-25-S, R-37-E&, Lea Coanly, New Mexxco f01 thc

A

Y
v‘\”' ;

I

‘,,/MUEEN FORMATION at the intervals of 3390' to 3460' as indicated on the attached

copy of the Density Neutron Log run on September 4, 1979 in the Maralo Jalmat
Yates Umt well #20 located 1250' ¥NL and 70' FW L of Section 18 I‘ 25-8S,

R-37- J:, ‘Lea County, Ncw Mexico.
It is further agreed that:

(1) In addition to Maralo, Inc. drlllmg and operating the above proposed

water injection well, it will at convenient times once each year run a survey

in said injection weéil to determine that water is being injected into the Seven
Rivers-Queen formation at intervals set forth above and the results of such survey
shall be furnished ‘Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. and

(2) Getty Reserve Qil, Inc. égre‘es at their sole cost and expense to contirihe the
injection of water into the Seven Rivers-Queen formatxon of the South Langlie Jal
Unit, Liea County, New Mexico; and

(3} The partics hereto shall carry on waterflood operations in the raanner herein
prov1ded until the property it operates no longer derives any reasdnable benefit

from same. It is the intention of the parties hereto that nothing herein contained

shall be construed to require.either party hereto to continue to operate any water
input well if such operation is' 'no longer economically profitable to the operating party.

By your accepténce and execution in the space provided below, Getty Reserve Oil, Inc.
as operator of the South Langlie Jal Unit, and insofar as you have the legal right to

do so, does hereby waive any objections it might have and does hereby consent to
Maralo, Inc. drilling and operating the above- described water injection well to be

| located 1220' FWL and 1320' FSL of Section 7, T-25-S, R-37- E, Lea County,
r New Mexico, subject, however,

to the terms, conditions and covenants hercinabove
set forth.

Balport Oil Corporation is being requested to show their approval of the above
described {.roposed operations by their execution of a duplicate of this letter. The
parties hereto do hereby agree this letter may be executed in count>rpart, each of
which ‘shall be considered an original for all purposes.

AYours very ‘truly,
MARALOQO, INC.

-2 ,/'
/f Ve
AGRETD TO and ACCEPTED this '.i

of SEPT. . 1980
DAL, )‘OR { ()Il CORPOR A ['IOl\

By: s "/"-’:. )

AGREED TO and ACCEPTED this
2.2 %day of March, 1980
GETTY RESERVE OIL, INC.

/.
\/‘I/

By: : \./" cee~€ie <z
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KNOW ‘ALL MEN BY TIESE PRESENTS :

WHEREAS, Dalport 0Oil Coxporation, Mobil 0il Corporation,
Fluox Oil & Gas Corporation and Edward Wright, Jr., et ux
(sohetimes herein collectively referred to as "Dalport, et
alv), are the owners of the leasehold estate under the W;SWk
Section 7, Township 25 South Range 37 East, Lea County: New
Mexico; and, '

WHEREAS, Maralo, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as
"Maralo") is the Operator of. the Jalmat Yates Unit covering
the SE% Section 12, NEX% Section 13, Township 25 South, Range”
36 East, and the NW%, N4SW% Section 18, Township 25 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New México:; and, .

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the ﬁérttes hexreto to
enter into an agreement for the consServation and production .
of oil and/cr gas from all of the above. Aosarihed. lande. .

O SO

NOW, THBPEFORE, in consideration of " the premises and
the mutual benefits to be divided by the parties hereto, and
subject to approval by any affected smineral owners, royalty
owners, owners of the surface rlah%s, any regulatory body
having Jurlsdlctlon over the premises, and the consent: of
"Non-Operators" under the Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

pALPOR'T, ET AL, AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

(1) They do hHereby give their consent and ‘pernission
for Maralo to drill and operate a water injection well at a
location approximately 1280612 and 1320' FSL of Section 7,
township 25 South, ‘Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico,

foxr the purpose of lnjectlng water into the interval Qdescribed

as the "Un1t¢7eu Zone' in sgaid Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement.

The costs to drill and complete said injection well, including
water flow llres, casements, roadwa"s and damages ehall ‘be |
borne 562 by Dalport, et al, and 30° by Marale but Dalport,

et al, shall not be reguired to pay any of the operating
costs of said well as a water injection well.

- (2) Bt such t;me,~Ln Dalport, et al's sole opinion, as
Dalport, et al's Winters #2 Well which is located approximately
660' FNL and 65G' FWL of the SW% Section 7, Township 25
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexlco, bacomes uneconomical
to operate as a produc1ng well then, Dalport, et al, shall
execute such instrument or instruments in form suntab]e for
recprdtng as may be necessary or desirable to assign and
transfer to Maralo an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in

.and to the casing and wellhead equipment (Lxcludlng any

:»;other above~ground production equipment) in and on said

Winters #2 Well together with an undivided one-half (1/2)
leasehold estate and operating rights that may be required
for the purpose of permitting Maralo to operate said well
for the injection of water into the interval defined as the




"Unitized Zone" in the Jalwat Yates Unit Agrccenent. Provided,
however, Dalport, ct al, shall bo required to pay onc-half

(L/2) of the costs and expenses incurrved by Maralo to recomplete
and convert said Winters £2 well to a water injection well,
including one~half of the costs of any watcer flow lires- to

saild well and any costs of roadways, eascients and danages
incurred in connection therewith. Dbalport, et al, shall not

be required to pay any of the costs to operatc said well as

a water injection well.

(3} Dalport, et al, shall not, from and after the
effective date of this Agreement drill any new production
test vwell or wells on the WhsSW4% Section 7, Township 25
South, Range 37 East, Lea CounLy, Rew Mexico which well ox
wells wculd be completed in such manner as to perme production
from the interval defined as the "Unitized Zone" in the
Lo ; Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement.

8w

{4) AL expenbeb incurred under operatlons for the

production of oil or gas, ox both, from any now-existing. - e
- i - wells located on said W4SW% Section 7, Township 25 South. TS
rew.f~~¥w%L»7¢vMif""'v“‘*'““W*"aange 37T ﬂasc,‘sndll be ‘vorne by Dalport, et al.

{5) Subject to the provisions of Paragraph {(C) following, T

'Dalport, et al, hereby give their consent, insofar as they

have the legal rlgnt to do so, for Maralo to dril}l and
- opnrate a waterxr 1n3ectlon well to he located approximately

1350' FWL and 122' FNL of Section 18, ‘Township 25 South,

Range 37 EBast, Lea County, New Nnxico, for the purpose of

1njecu1ng wvater “into the intexval defined as the "Unitized

Zone" “in the Jalmat Yates Unit hgreement. Likewise Dalport,
y - et al, agree that they will cooperate fully by glVlng theirx

: consent in cornection with any d9971catlou which Maralo may
file with the New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission, ox
other apropriate governmental agency having jurisdiction, _
seeking approval of such a project. o .

O 'MARALO AGREES AS FOLLOWS: ‘ |

, ubj"v, o, the consent and aoproval of any governmenta]
agericy -having jurlsdlctlon ovexr the premises, any reguired :
: lessor's consent and the necessary reguired consent of Won-~ .
§ Operat8rs under the Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement, Maralo, as C
! Operator of said Jalmat Yates Unit, will,

(A} Or ox before October 1, 1980, commence the drill-

Ny e ) ing of a water 1njectlon well to be located approximately
A 12380' FWL and '1320' FSL of Section 7, Township 25 .
N South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and

-.8xrill said well only to a depth sufficient to
permlt injection of water through said well into
the intexval defined as the "Unitized Zone" in the.
Jalmat Yates Unit’ Agreement, and thereafter, at

- , | , Maralo's sole cost, risk and expense, operate said

Hs s o .o A " well so as to inject water into the intexrval

LR v g _ defined as the "Unitized Zone" in the Jalmat Yates
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Uni .t  Adreementl. in a manner cowpatible to the
cfficient operations of the Jailmat Yates Unil.

The costs to drill” and complete said injectlon
waelly, lncludlng ‘one-half of the costs of any water
flow lines to said well and any costs for roadways,
easenents and danages incurred sin connection
tnerewith shall Yo borne 50% by Muralo and 50% by
Da'lport, et al, but balport, et al, shall not be
required to' pay any of the opcratlng costs of said
wel] and

ake ‘over and operate the Dalport-Winters #2 Well
-~ fully described in Paragraph (2) dbove -=- at
guch tiwe and inVthe mantiexr hexeinalove prov1dod
and there after, at Mﬂralo s expense, oparate s said
well as d%qavor lnjeCLlon well ‘for Lﬁ]octlon of
water into’ thg\ ntcrvql defined as the “Unitized
Zoneﬂ-ln theAUdmet Xﬁtes Unit Agfeement- Water
for snch 'ectlon into said well shall be supplied

1ts expenge, and

w1tn1n thrby. 30)0days aftcr flnal compleflon

‘of: the weall provxcwd to be arilled in Pavaqraph
(5) abov;{ Maralo Jxa*l commence Orilling opérations
for ¢ wateg 1njéct n'well to bc’lgcated aoproxlmately
WL dnd lé”' Fln of” Section 18, Township 25
37?1*3tﬁ Les County, New Mexico, and

d "ope rate said inject tion well at no
A to Da:noxt et al. .

N——'

E)
HR
a

cost Or exp: .
Mar: ho, %ctlrg a910peratqr of tne Jalmat Yates
Jnlt, does hegreby agree hOt to drill -the two
prevxnu ly:pﬁooosné “wator ~n]ectlon wells which
wRYé " propobog to bz drilled along the extreme East

&

‘ly 8708 theﬁgﬁk Sectici 12, Township 25 South,

Rang "7 Bast, Lea County, New Hexico.
N : S - .

Agrees RO\ta:e dnd di%pbse of Dalport, et al's

- fVOﬂ tieir Winters “B" #1 and "B"
are located on'the WﬁSW& Section 7,
Range 37 ‘Bast, Lea County, New
po. Erovided hewever, Dalport, et al, at
; x sold cost, risk and expense shall install
eu\udxerate the necessary facilities to deliver
salg‘urhdnced water to Maralo at the nearest
\JaI%hL Yatis UnlL Jlsposal system.

To rLrnlsh»to Dalport, et al, copies of periodic
pOMts:reflectlnq the volumes of water being
1njectoé'=nto the Jalmat Yates Unit.

horped between the parties hefeto that:

Snoﬁld agy party hereto bhe prohnbltcd by legal action,
foxg majeure, or’for any othex reason beyond
ﬁsuch party s control to caxry out ox perform its

i -?'

-3
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respective covenant and/or agrocieml os hercein
provided, then in such cvent such delay shall not
be dcemed a default under the provisions of this
Agreenent and the parties hcrolo*aqrcc that a qgood
faith cffort shall be exercized Lo raacdy such
cause or delay; and

(ii) The right of ingress and egress necessary for N
Maralo's operations on the Dalport, et al lease(s)
shall be given by Dalport, et al, to Maralo insofar
as they have the legal right to do so.
(iii) Should it be detelmln"1 that instruments of a
, legal nature should be required to accoiiplish and
; perform any terms, conditions ox covenants herein
{ provided, then said instrument shall forthwith be
; prepared and executed by each party hereto; and
(iv) Any notices or.correspondence reguired uvnder the
provisions of this Agr ement. shall be deemed to be.
: properly given by directing same to: -
S _Maralo, Inc. i alnort 0il Corporation ——
P. O. Box 832 3471 First National Bank Bulldlng
Midland, Texas 79702 Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: 915- 684 744 Telephone: 214-~748-7609 ,
Mobil 0il Corporation Fluox 01l & Cas COTUOraLIO“ o I
Nine Greenway Plaza 615 Midland Tower “ |
Suite 2700 v Midland, Texas 79701 l
Houston, Texas 77046
Edward Wright, Jx.
c/o Dalport 0il Corporation ;
347) First Natioral Bank Building ‘ . |
Dallas, Texas 75202 i ' |
Telephone: 214-748-750 |
This Agreemp 1t sha be birnding upon -Dalport 0il Co*poratlon,

Mobil 0Oil Corpora 1on, Fluor Oll &\GdS Corporation and
Edward Wright, Jr., et ux; and uOOﬂoiaralo, Inc., and shdll
inure to the benefit of each part wd their respective
helrs,~ uceessors ané a2ssigns ard sngll constitute ﬂovenants
ryunning with the land and any laasnhoii estate affected”
herpby. Provided, however, any covcnan\\or(aqreement made
SN
by Maralo under the provisions hereof, ani_as Operator of
the Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement, shall be uab]ect to any
required ratification, confirmation or consént as same might-
be required under. the terms and provisions of the Jalmat
Yates Unit Agreement; and prov1ded however, further that
any covenant or agreement nade by Dalport, et al, undexr the

provisions hereof shall not be blndlng upon any party conqtltutlng

"Dalport, et al" until executed by all parties constituting
"Palport, et al". :

-4 -
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IN WITNESS WHEREOY', cach of the undersigned partics has

executed this instrument on the date set forth below oppositoe

its signature.
HMARALO, INC.

Date: ' By — S
DALPORT OIL CORPORATION

. / ) [~ — ‘\"
Date: “*/'@/Zi S By 05 /“-’ - _i i
i PRESIDINT
i MOBIL OIL "ORPORA"ION

Date: . _ By_ _
FLUOR OXIL & GAS CORPORATIbN

Date: ; , ‘ By

Date: )
EDWARD WRIGHT, JR. ]

oy ) - ‘ L , wife.

USRI P

of Edward Wright, Jr.ﬂ’ S

STATE O TEXAS

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was chnowlcdged befoLc e
this g day of , 1980, by ) _ -
President of Maralo, Inc., a __ , corporation,
on behalf of said corporation. - ! o

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

N

v e ma——— -

T Bes

RIS £7 PN PR ¥ S,




e
S

D

P, 0. Box 1600

ARy
4 AR NS

P. 0. Box 1610 .

WECO
P. 0. Box 2377

Midland, Texas

TFahoe 0i1
P. 0. Box 3084
Midland, Texas

P. 0. BPox 10426

“Doyle'Hartman Oil

Midland, Texas 79702

-

Midland, ’TeXas_
Exxorn.. .

Midland, Texas

Mgralo, Inc.

~P. 0. Box 832

Midland, Texas

e
Getty 0il

P. 0. Box 1231

“Midland, Texas

~

Rt S S AR R RN

JAIMAT YATES UNIT
Offset Operators
79702
79702
79702
79702
79702 \
79702 7
. 4
AR S B B AL N BT T P T ALY "‘-'3% G a‘ﬁ%’:‘{}" % & . t




WECO
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Midland, Texas 79702
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March 29, 1980

Getty Reserve Oil, Inc, 70.5/"2\

"312 HBF Fuilding T LW’

Midland, Texas 79701

- ————

Re: Water Injection Wells Effecting
the Jalmat Yates Unit and the
South Langlie Jal Unit,

Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. is the operator of the South Langlie Jal Unrit in Lea County,
New Mexico which covers, among other lands, the E/2 SW /4 of Sect1on 7, T-25-8,
-—R-37-E. -
Subject to Maralo, Inc., as operator of the Jalmat Yates Unit (covering among
other lands the SE/4 Section 12, the NE/4 Section 13 and the NW /4 Section'18,
T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico) obtaining the necessary rights and
permission from Dalport Oil Company, then Maralc, Inc. proposes to drill ' _f\/’/?/‘
_-and operate, at no cost to you, a water injection well to be located 1280' FWL X
—and 1320' PSLi-of Section 7, T=25=3;"R=37-E, Lea Couniy, New Mexico for the
purpose of 1n3ect1ng water into the YATES FORMATION, and in the SEVEN RIVERS-
GUEEN FORMATION at the intervals of 3390' to 3460* as indicated on the attached
copy of the Density Neutron Log run on September 4, 1979 in the Maralo Jalmat
Yates Unit well #20 located 1250' NI, and 70" FW L of Section 18, T-25-S,
~R-37-F, Lea Courty, New Mexico,

It is further agreed that:

[P S

(1) In addition to Maralo, Inc. drilling and operaling the above proposed

water injection well, it will at convenient times once each year run a survey

in said injection well to determine that water is being injected into the Seven
Rivers-Queen formation at intervals set forth above and the results of such survey
! shall be furnished Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. and

(2) Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. agrees, at their sole cost and eicpense to continue the
injection of '‘water into the Seven Rivers- Queen forxuatmn of the South Lianglie Jal
Unit, Lea County, New Mexico; and

(3) " The parties hereto shall carry on waterflood operations in the manner herein
prov1ded unti) the property it operates no longer derives-any reasonable benefit
from same. It is the intention of the parties heréto that nothing herein contained
shall be construed to require either party hereto to continue t6 operate any water
input well if such operation is no longer economically profitable to the operating party

By your acce’ptance and execution in the space provided below, Getty Reserve Oil, Inc.
as operatcr of the Scuth Lan gl e Jal Unit, and insofar as you have the legal right to
do so, does hereby waive any objections it might have and does hereby consent to
! Maralo, Inc. drilling and operatmg the above-described water injection well to be
{ located 1230’ FWL and 1320' FSL of Section 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County,
: New Mexico, subject, however, to the terms, con(htmns and covenants hereinabove
; set forth.

Dalport Oil Corporation is being requested to show their approval of the above
described proposed operations by their execution of a duplicate of this letter. The
parties hereto do hereby agree this letter may be executed in counterpart, each of
which shall be considered an original for all purposes.

4 <.'-\,§' ’ 2)_‘/“ \ \\ .
A/‘.;-& P > Yours very truly,
; a\q,%i\ %7\ MARALO, INC. )
AGREED TO and ACC P'J;' D u}afa “ed ~
“day of March, 1% ) e , By: ) /’)// C,.z,a»ézz.;,
GETTY RESERVE OIL, QNC ST L@\v— »,

AGREED TO and ACCEPTED this D=

cM S
By: W - of SEPT., 1930

DALPORT CIL COR PORATIO%

<8l
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312 HBF Building

March 20. 1980

Getty Reserve Oil, Inc.
Midland, Texas 970}

Pe: Water Injection Wells Effecting
the Jalmat Yates Unit and the
South Langlie Jal Unit,

Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

|
Getty Reserve Oil, Irc. is the operator of the South Langlic Jal Unit in Lea County, |
New Mexico which covers, among other lands, the E/2 SW/4 of Section 7, T-25-8, ‘
_R-31-E. S S

‘ Sub_]ect to Maralo, Inc., as operator of the Jalmat Yates Unit (covering among

//L

other lands the SE/4 Section 12, the NE/4 Section 13 and the NW /4 Section 18,

T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico) obtaining the necessary rights and
permission from Dalport Oil Company, then Maralo, Inc. proposes to drill _".;"»'}g/
and operate, at no cost to you, a water injection well to be located 1280 FWL & %

and 1320' FSL. of Secticn 7, T-25-S, R-27-E, Lea County, New Mexico {or u).e

purpose of injecting water into the YATES FORMATION, and in the SEVEN RIVERS- ‘

QUEEN FORMATION at the intervals of 3390' to 3460' as indicated on the attached

copy of the Density Neutron Log run on September 4, 1979 in the Maralo Jalmat
Yates Unit well #20 located 1250' FNL and 70' FWL of Section 18, T-25-S,
R-37-E, Lea Ccunty, New Mexico,

It is further agreed that:

(1) In addition to Maralo, Inc. drilling and operating the above proposed

water injection well, it will at convenient times once each year run a survey

in said injection well to determine that water is being injected into the Seven
Rivers-Queen formation at intervals set forth above and the results of such survey
shall be furnished Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. and

(2) Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. agrees, at their sole cost and expense to continue the
injection of water into the Seven Rivers-Queen formation of the South Langlie Jal
Unit, ‘I¥ia Couanty, New Mexico; and '

(3) The parties hereto shall carry on waterflood operations in the'manner herein
provided, until the property it operates no longer derives any reasonable benefit

from same. It is the intention of the parties hereto that nothing herein contained

shall be construed to require either party hereto to continue to operate any water
input well if such operation is no longer economically profitable to the opefating party.

By your acceptance and execution in the space provided below, Getty Reserve Oil, Inc.
as operator of the South Langlie Jal Unit, and insofar as you have the legal right to
do so, does hereby waive any objections it might have and does hereby consent to
Maralo, Inc. drilling and operating the above-described water injection well to be
located 1230' FWL and 1320' FSL of Section 7, T-25-8, R-37-E, Lea County,

New Mexico, subject, however, to the terms, ¢onditions and covenants hereinabove
set forth.

Dalport Oil Corporation is being requested to show their approval of the above
described proposed cperations by their execution of a duplicate of this letter. The
parties hereto do hereby agree this letter may be exccuted in counterpart, each of
which shall be considered an original for all purposes.

Yours very truly,
MARALO, INC,
AGREED TC and ACCEPTED this P
“doy of March, 1980 . By /f//
GETTY RESERVE OIi, INC, ‘ ‘

AGREED TO and ACCEPTEB/hls /)
By K Bl of SENT. , 1980

DALPORT OIL CORPORATION-\

41/"-(247
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March 20, 1980

Getty Reserve Oil, lnc.
312 HBF Building
Midland, Texas 79701

Re: Water Injection Wells Effecting
the Jalmat Yates Unit and the
South Langlie Jal Unit,

Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Getty Reserve ":O'il, Inc. is the operator of the South Langlie Jal Unit in Lea County,

New Mexico which covers, among other lands, the E/2 SW/4 of Section 7, T-25-8,

R-37-E.

Subject to Maralo,rlncrm, as operator of the Jalmat Yates Unit (covering among
other lands the SE/4 Section 12, the NE/4 Section 13 and the NW /4 Section 18,

~T=25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico) obtaining the necessary rights and

permission from Dalport Oil Company, then Maralo, Inc. proposes to drill <] ﬂ/
and operate, at no cost to you, a water injection well to be located 1280' FWL & X

and 1320! FSL of Séction 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico fo'r the

purpose of injecting water into the YATES FORMATION, and in the SEVEN RIVERS-
QUEEN FORMATION at the intervals of 3390' to 3460’ as indicated on the attached

copy of the Density Neutron Log run on September 4, 1979 in the Maral "Jalmat

- Yates Unit well #20 located 1250!' FNL and 70' FW L of Section 18, T-25-S,

R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico,

1t is further agreed that:

{1} In addition to Maralo, Inc. drilling and operating the above proposed
water injection well, it will at convenient times once each year run a survey
in said injection well to determine that water is being injected into the Seven

'Rivers-Queen formation at intervals set forth above and the results of such survey

shall be furnished Getty Reserve QOil, 'Inc. and

(2) Gettyy‘ Reserve Oil, Inc. agrees, at their sole cost and expense to continue the

injection of water into the Seven Rivers- -Queen formation of the Sovth Lang e Jal

Unit, Lea Countv, New Mexico; and _
. N )‘:/’

(3) The parties hereto shall carry on waterflood operations in the manner herein

provided, until the property it operates no longer derives any reasotnable benefit

from same. It is the intention of the parties hereto that nothing Wierein contained

" shall be construed to require either party hereto to continue to operate any water

input well if such operation is no longer economically proﬁtable to the operating party.

By your acceptance and execution in the space provided below, Geity Reserve Oil, Inc.

as operator of the South Langhe Jal Unit, and insofar as you have the légal right to
do sc, does hereby waive any objections it might have and does hereby consent to
Maralo, Inc. drilling and operating the above-described water injection well to be
located 1230' FWL and 1320' FSL of Section 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County,

New Mexico, subject, however, to the terms, conditions and covenants hereinabove
set forth.

Dalport Oil Corporation is being requested to show their approval of the above
described proposed operations by their execution of a duplicate of this letter. The
parties hereto do hereby agree this letter may be executed in counterpart, each of
which shall be considered an original for all purposes.

Yours very truly,
MARALO, INC.
AGREED TO and ACCEPTED this ///

\Y7/;c44242a¢

#day of March, 1980 By:
GETTY RESERVE OIL, INC,

AGREED TO and ACCEPTEBém B 42
of SEPT., 1980
DALPORT OIL CORPORATIOFD
R = /nl N }\'
By LUL&, TItm X




Midland, Texas 79701
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March 20, 1980

Getty Reserve Oil, Inc.
312 HBY Building

Re: Water Injection Wells Effecting
the Jalmat Yates Unit and the
South Langlic Jal Unit,

L.ea Couniy, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. is the operator of the South Langlie Jal Unit in Lea County,
New Mexico which covers, among other lands, the I:./Z SW-/4 of Section 7, T-25-8,
R-37-E.

Subject tc Maralo, Inc., as operaior of the Jalffiat Yates Unit (covering among

other lands the SE/4 Section 12, the NE/4 Section 13 and the NW /4 Section 18,

T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico) obtaining the necessary rights and
permission from Dalport Oil Company, then Maralo, Inc. proposes to drill ,T,,:I«-ﬂ/
and operate, at no cost to you, a water injection well to be located 1289' FWL o N

and 1320' FSL of Section 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea Counly, New Mexico for the

purpose of injecting water into the YATES FORMATION, and in the SEVEN RIVERS-
QUEEN FORMATION at the intervals of 3390' to 3460' as indicated on the attached

copy of the Density Neutron Log run on September 4 1979 in the Maralo Jalmat

Yates Unit well #20 located 1250" ¥ NL and 70' FWL of Section 18, T-25-8S,

R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico,

d that:

(1) In addition to Maralo, Inc. drilling and operatmg the above proposed

water injection well, it will at convenient times once each year run a survey

in said injection well to determine that water is being injected into the Seven
Rivers-Queen formation at intervals set forth above and the results of such survey
shall be furnished Getty Reserve Oil, Inc. and

(2) Gétty Reserve Oil, Inc. agrees, at their sole cost and expense to continue the
injection of water into the Seven Rivers- Queen formation of the South Langlie Jal
Unit, Lea County, New Mexico; and :

{3) The parties hereto shall carry on waterflood operations in the manner herein
provided, until the property it operates no longer derives any reasonable benefit

from same. Itis the intention of the parties hereto that nothing herein contained

shall be construed to require either party hereto to continue to operate any water
input well if such operation is no longer economically profitable to the operating party.

By your acceptance and execution in the space provided below, Getty Reserve Oil, Inc.
as operator of the South Langlie Jal Unit, and insofar as you have the legal right to
do so, does hereby waive any objectiorns it might have and does hereby consent to
Maralo, Inc. drilling and operating the above-described water injection well to be

| located 1240 FWL and 1320' FSL of Section 7, T-25-S, R-37-E, Lea County,

New Mexico, subject, however, to the terms, conditions and covenants hereinabove
set forth.

Dalport Oil Corporation is being requested to show their approval of the above
described proposed operations by their execution of a duplicate of this letter. The
parties hereto do hereby agree this letter may be executed in counterpart, each of
which shall be considered an original for all purposes.

Yours very truiy,
, ' MARALO, INC.
AGREED TO and ACCEPTED this

Zgéday of March, 1980 ,,By: ﬁ / / /dccc,u( c‘/
GETTY RESERVE OIL, INC, ‘

AGREED TO and ACCE pTFD/hlb 55
W N of SEPT. , 1980

DALPORT OIL CORPORA [‘ION ~

oy L3 LT i S
I/~v\
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AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS.. Dalport Oil Corporation, Mobil 0il Corpcration,
Fluor Oil & Gas Corporation and Edward Wright, Jr., et ux
(scmetimes herein collectively referred to as "Dalport, et

.al"), are the owners of the leasechold estate under the WHSWk

Section 7, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
Mexico; and, e o o -~ B

WHEREAS, Maralo, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as
"Maralo") is the Operator of the Jalmat Yates Unit covering
the SE)% Section 12, NEY% Section 13, Township Z5 South, Range
36 East, and the NW%, N%SW% Section 18, Township 25 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mex1co, and,

WHEREAS, it is the de51re of the parties hereto to
enter into an agreement for the conservation and’ production
of o0il and/ox gas from all of the above described lands.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and )
the mutual benefits to be divided by the partles hereto, and =~ =

-subdact to approval by any affected nlueldl “owWners, - royalty

owners, owners of the surface rights, any xegulatory body

having jurisdiction over the premises, and the consent of

"Non-Opeérators" under the Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

DALPORT, ET AL, AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

(1) They do hereby give their consent and permission
for Maralo to drill and operate a water injection well at a
l1ocation approxXimately 1Z280° Fwi, and 1320° ESL of Section 7,
Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico,
for the purpose of 1n3ect1ng “ater into the interval- described

‘as the "Unitized Zone" in said Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement.

The costs to drill and complete said 1nject10n well, 1nclud1ng
water flow lines, easements, roadways and damages shall be
borne 5€% by Dalport, et al, and 50% by Maralo but Dalport,

et al, shall not be required to pay any of the operating

costs of sald well as a water iajection well.

{(z) At such time, in Dalport, et al's sole oplnlon, as
Dalport, et al's Winters 2 Well which is located approximately
660' FNL and 660' FWL of the SW% Section 7, Township 25 , ‘
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, becomes uneconomical
to operate as a producing well then, Dalport, et al, shall
execute “such instrument or instruments in form suitable for
recording as may be necessary or desirable to assign and
transfer to Maraio an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in
and to the casing and wellhead equipment ({(excluding any
other above-ground production equipment) in and on said
Winters #2 Well together with an undivided one-half (1/2)
leasehold estate and operating rights that may be required
for the purpose of permitting Maralo to operate said well
for the injection of water into the interval defined as the

i
1]




"Unitized Zone" in the Jalmat Yates Unit Agreenent. Provided,
however, Dalport, et al, shall be required to pay one-half

(1/2) of ‘the costs and expdnses incurred by Maralo to rocomplebe
and convert said Winters #2 well to a water injection well,
including’one-half of the costs of any watcer flow lines to

said welluand any costs of roadways, easements and damages
incurred in connection therewith. Dalport, et al, shall not

be required to pay any of the costs to operate said well as

a water injection well.

o (3) Dalport, et al, shall not, from-and aftexr L:CW””“”“““‘““””””'"
effective date of this Agreement, drlll any new productio

test well or wells on the WhSWY% Section 7, Township 25

South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico which well or )
wells wculd be completed in such manner as to permJt production
from the interval defined as the "Unitized %one"” in the

Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement

(4) A1l expenses incurred under operations for the
production of oil or gas,. or both, from any now existing
wells located on said W%SWX% Section 7, Township 25 South,
Range 37 East, shall be borne by Dalport, et al.

s

(5) Subject to.the provisions of Paragraph (C) following,

,'Jaiport, et al, hereby give their consent, insofar as they
‘have the legal right to do so, for Maralo to drill and ¢

operate a watex 1njectlon well to he located approx1maLely
1350 FWL and 122°' FNL of Section 18, Township 25 South,

. Range 37 East, Lea County, New Maxico, for the purpose of

injectirg water into the interval defined as the "Unitized
Zone" in the Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement. Likewise Dalport,
et al, agree that they will cooperate fully by giving their
consent in connection with any application which Maralo may
file w1th the New Mexico 0il Coanrvatlon Comm1531on, oY

" other Hpropriate governmenial’ agaicy having jurisdiction,

seeking approval of such a project.

MARALO AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

Subject to the consent and approval- of any governmental
agency having juriediction over the premises, any required
lessor's consent and the necessary required consent of Non-
Operators hnue* the Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement, Maralo, as
Operator of said Jalmat Yates Unit, will,

{A) On or before October 1,71980, commence the drill-
ing of a water injection well to be located approximately
1280' FWL and 1320' ¥FSL of Section 7, Township 25
South, -Range 37 East, Lea County, Nev Mexico, and
drill said well only to a depth sufficient toc
permit injection of water through said well into
the interval defined as the "Unitized Zone" in" the
Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement, and thereafter, at
Maralo's sole cost, risk and expense, operate said
well so as to inject water into the interval
defined as the "Unitized Zone" in the Jalmat Yates




Unit Agrecment in a manner compatible to the
efficient operations of the Jalmat Yates Unit.

The costs to drill and complete said injection
well, including onc-half of the costs of any water
flow lines to said well and any costs for roadways,
easements and damages incurred in connection
therewith shall be borne 50% by Maralo and 50% by
balpoxt, et al, but Dalport, et al, shall not be
required to pay any of the operatlng costs of said
well- and

(B) Take over and oOperate the Dalport-Winters #2 Well
-~ fully described in Paragraph (2) above -+ at
such time and in the manner hereinabove provided,
and thereafter, at Maralo's expense, operate said
well as a water injection well for injection of
water into .the interval defined as the "Unitized

Zone" in the Jalmat Yates Unit Agreement. Water

for such 1njectlon into said well shall be supplied

by Maralo avy: its expense; and

gy

(C) Within thirty (30) days after final completion

of the well provided to be drilled in Paragraph
A D). above, Maralo -shall commence-drilling- Ut'c-x.ut.J.O'ﬂS
fﬁif a water injection well to be located approximately
1350' FWL and 122' FNL of Section 18, Township 25
South, Range 37 Bast, Lexa County, New Mexico, and
shall drill and operate said injection well at no
costs or expenses to Daliwort, et al.

(D) Maralo, acting as Operator of the Jalmat Yates
: Unit, does hereby agree not to drill the two
previously proposed wdtev 1n3ect10n wells which
............... Bast
11n3 of the SE SeCtLOH 12, Townshlp 25 South
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mex1co.

(BE) Agrees to take and caapose of Dalport, et al's,

produced water from their Winters "B" #1 and “B"

"#2 Wells which are located on the W4SWY% Section 7,
‘Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
Mexico. Prcvided, however; Dalport, et al, . ak
their sole cost, risk and expense shall install
and operate the netessary facilities to deliver
said produced water to Maralo ‘at the nearest
Jalmat Yates Unit disposal systemn.

~{F} To furnish to Dalport, et al, copies of periodic
‘reports reflecting the volumes of water being
injected into the Jalmat Yates Unit.

It is further agreed between the parties hereto that:

(i) Should any party hereto be prohibited by legal action,
force majeure, or for any othexr reason beyond
such party's control, to carry out or perform its




(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

" Telephone: ~ 915-684-7441

respective covenant. and/or agrecment as hevein
provided, then in such cvent such delay shall not
be deemed a default under the provisions of this
Agrecement and the parties hercto agree that a good
faith effort shall be exerciscd to rewmedy such
cause or delay; and

The right of ingress and egress necessary for
Maxalo's operatlons onn the Dalport, et al lecase(s)
shall be given by Dalport, et al, to Maralo insofar
as they have the legal right to do SO.

Should it be determined that instruments of a
legal nature should be required to accomplish and
perform any terms, conditions or covenants herein
provided, then said instrument shall forthwith be
prepared and executed by each party hereto; and

Any notices or correspondence . regquired-under the’
provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed to bhe
properly given by directing same to:

Maralo, Inc.
P. O. Box 832
Midland,. SPaxas 79702

- Dalpoxt 0il Corporatlon

3471 First National Bank Bullalng\\\

_Dballas, Texas 75202 . 0 ;
Telephone° 214~ —~748-7609

VS
N-—

Mobil Oil Corporation
Nine Greenway Plaza
Suite 2700

Houston, Texas 77046

Fluor 0il & Gas Cornoratlon
615 Mldland Towver
Midland, Texas 79701

Edward Wright, Jr.

c¢/o Dalport Oil Corporation
3471 First National Bank Building
Dallas, Texas 75202

Telephone: 214-748-7609

This Agreement shall be binding uvon Dalpoxt 0il Corporatlon,
Mobil 0Oil Corporablon, Fluor Oll & Gas Corporation and _
Edward Wright, Jr., et ux, znd upon Maralo, Inc., ard shall
inure to the. benefit of each party and their respective

heirs, successors and assigns and shall constitute covenants

running with the land and any leasehold estate affected .

hexeby.

Provided, however, eny covenant or agrecement made

by Maralo under the prov181ons hereof, and as Operator of
+hea T—;‘lmn&- Vb Tiem s & .

LA T RS Ta A AVKA O

Y~
L“\.obl v;l.L(_ r:\JLbcx '_lxb, ‘IllO..L_L I DU.LIJC\/L. a‘]y

required ratlxlcatlon, conflrmatlon or consent as same mlght

be required under the terms and prov151ons of the Jalmat

Yates Unit Agreement; and provided, however, further that |
any covenant or agreement made by Dalport, et al, under the |

provisions hereof shall not be bindin upon any party constituting

"Dalport, et al" until executed by all parties constituting , |
"Dalport, et al".




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, cach of the undersigned parties has
executed this instrument on the date set forth below opposite

its signa

ture.

By

Date:

STATE OF

TEXAS

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument

day of .
President of Maralo,
on behalf of said corporation.

this

My Commission Expires:

MARALO, INC.

By

DALPORT OIL CORPORATION

e e N
By L. b @ty

PRESIDENT (;/

MOBIL OlI, CORPORATION

FLOOR2 OIL & GAS CORPORATION

FDWARD WRIGHT, OJR.

e o ¢ wife
of Edward Wright, Jr. -
was acknowledged before me
;, 1980, by _ : ,
Inc., a corporation,

Notéry Public
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JEIMAT YATES UNIT

Offset Operators

WECO
P. 0. Box 2377
Midland, Texas 79702

Tahoe 0il
P. 0. Box 3084

Doyle Hartman Oil
P. 0. Box 10426
Midland, Texas 79702

Arco
P. 0. Box 1610
Midland, Texas 79702

Exxon
P. 0. Box 1600

4 IR T, . VRN 7, 2N, S s e e e e e i i e e e [ ——
Midtand, Texas 73702

Maralo, Inc.
P. 0. Box 832
Midland, Texas 79702

Getty 0il
P. 0. Box 1231

‘Midland, Texas 79702




WECO
P. 0. Box 2377

Midland, Texas .

Tahce 0Qil
P. 0. Box 3084

:
- Midland, Texas

79702

=700
[

Doyle Hartman Oil

P. 0. Box 10426

Midland, Texas

Arco
P. 0. Box 1610
Midland, Texas

Exxon
P. 0. Box 1600

" Midiand, Texas

Maralo, Inc.
P. 0. Box 832

‘Midland, Texas

/
Getty 0il o
P. 0O. Box 1231
Midland, Texas

79702

79702

79702

79702

JALMAT YATES UNIT

Offset Operators
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It FOR A WATERFLOOD PROJECT, LEA

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

APPLICATION OF _MARALO; INC. and DALPGRT 0IL CORPORATION

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. _

/J;;(%%EL ORDER OF THE DIVISION

g
BY THE DIVISION:

Dalport's Winters Lease/ __Lease,

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November 12

il . Y .
i1980 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets . .

NOW, on this day of_ _November , 1980 , the Division

Director, having considered the testimony, Ehelrecord, and the
recommendatjons ‘of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the

premises,

(1) That due public notice haviﬁg been given as required
by law, the Division haswjurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2} That the applicantf, Mavala. Inc. and Daloont 031 <5t
' : 7T joint ' I

seekg authority to institute a/waterflood project on dbex .,
offsetting Maralo's Jalmat Yates Unit waterflood project

WO, by the injection of water into the Yatesd&gEQQGBBEQQQIhdﬁi
be jointly drilled at an unorthodox location

Bty e coed

[ o JP U ¥ 353

formation through__a well to/ kmjussisnxwelLsxdnx SROtLoNs) XX XXX XXX XxXX:

60 feet from the South line and 1250 feet from the West line of Sec.
Township 25 South » Range 36 East r NMPM, | o3

County, New Me:sxico, o

(3) That the wells in the project area are in an advanced
state of depletion ahd should properly be classified as
"stfipper" wells, |

(4) That the proposed waterflo&d project shé%ld resulg
in the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable o0il, éheteby preventing

waste.




al

D3
pI

fr

(5) That the operatorsshould take all steps necessary to

ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injection
interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations

or onto the surface from injectiog;:production, or pluéged and ’
abandoned wells,

(6} That the injection well¥ or injection pressurization
éyéfem éhould be so equipped as to limit injection pressure at
the wellﬁéad to no more than _:ZZ&:_ psi, bﬂt - the Division
Director should have auvthority to increase said pressure limita-
tio;; should “circumstances warrant.

(7) That <‘he subjeét$application should be approved and
the project should be governed By the provisions of Rules 701,
702, and 703 of the Division Rules and Regulations.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant3 Maralo, Inc. and Dalport 0il Corpo#d

joint
GXS hereby authorized to institute a/waterflood progect on ik®x

lgprt's Wlnters_LeasevoFFsett1ng Maralo' stalmat Yates,Unlt;wauﬁ
o

jection
farmationyg through a well to be jointly drllled at an
byx thex ARIBOHLONK Ol BabaL IEG bhs
om the South line and 1250 feet Trom the West ]1ne of Section 7,
Epxmakinn bronsbobbe o boddondnniesssibadk Wekkx ki xTownship
Jalmat Poal,
25 South ~ , Range 36 East _, NMPM,/ Lea County,

New Mexico:.

{2) fThat injection into sach—ef said well# éhall be
through internally coated tubing, set in ; packér which shell be
located as near as ‘practicable to the uppermost perforation;
that the casing-tubing annulus of~g§%h.injection well shall ke
loaded with an inert fluid and equipped with an approved pressure
gauge or attention-attracting leak detection device,

(3). That the operator shall immediately notify the

supervisor of the Division’s Hobbs - district office of the

failure of the tubing or packer in any-of said injection wél%{,

xC
X Q
(=
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the leakage of water or oil from around any producing well, or
the leakage of water or oil from any plugged and abandoned well,
within the project area and shall take such timely steps as

may be necessary or required to correct such failurs or leakage.

(4) That the injection wellf herein authorized and/or the

injection pressurization system shall be so eguipped as to limit .

provided however, the Division Director may authorize a higher
surface injection pressure upon satisfactory showing that such
pressure will not result in'fractgring of the confining strata.

{5). That the subjec£ waterflood project is hereby

, Vode
designated the %ri/e -—22’ '424,’/% ,7;/;“?1% Vé; éq,oeﬂﬁaterflood

Project and shall be governed by the provisions of Rules 701,

702, and 703 of thérbivisidn’Ruiés ;hé Régulations;
(6) That monthly progress reports of the waterflood
projeét herein authorized shall be submitted to the Division
in accordance with Rules 764 and 1120 of the Division Rules
and”Regulatiohs.
(7) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
enffy of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.>
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, dn,tﬁe day and year héiein—

above designated.




